
 

 

 

 

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

 

Wednesday, June 15, 2016 

Ellettsville Branch 

5:45 p.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Call to Order –John Walsh, President 

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood  

a. Minutes of May 18, 2016 Board Meeting (page 1-3) 

b. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 4-10) 

c. Monthly Financial Report (page 11-37) 

d. Personnel Report (page 38-46) 

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 47-62) 

4. Old Business  

a. Meeting calendar change (page 63) 

5. New Business – action items 

a.  Overview of Internal Control Changes (page 64-65) 

b. Resolution to Adopt Internal Controls (page 66) 

c. Resolution on Materiality (page 67-68) 

d. Additional information for reference (page 69-169) 

2. Update:  Strategist for Programming and Branch Services 

3. Public Comment 

4. Adjournment 

 

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: 

http://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 

 

http://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 19, 2016  
Meeting Room 1B 

5:45 p.m. 
 
Present 

Board members: Kari Esarey, David Ferguson, Valerie Merriam, Melissa Pogue, 
Fred Risinger, John Walsh 
 
Library staff: Michael Adams, Steven Backs, Lisa Champelli, Mary Frasier, Michael 
Hoerger, Tyler Lake, Gary Lettelleir, Ryan Stacy, Bara Swinson, Kyle Wickemeyer-
Hardy, Marilyn Wood  
 
Others: Tom Bunger 
 
Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 5:45 p.m. by Board President John Walsh.  

 

Consent Agenda 

Kari Esarey moved to approve the consent agenda; Valerie Merriam seconded her 
motion. After Library Director Marilyn Wood clarified specific items in the Board 
Packet in response to the Board’s questions, the consent agenda passed 
unanimously. 

 
Director’s Monthly Report 

Library Director Marilyn Wood presented the director’s monthly report for April. 

Items reported and discussed included: 

 The newest issue of the Library’s quarterly Program Guide for June, July, and 

August will be available to the public on Friday. 

 Baby Space, the Library’s most recent new space, continues to grow in use and 

popularity.   

 Discussion about various statistics and use of the library. 

 

Old Business 

None. 

 

New Business 

None. 
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Updates: Credo Reference and Children’s Services 

Steve Backs, Adult Audience Strategist, provided an overview of Credo Reference, a 

recently acquired online resource. Items discussed included: 

 In response to significant changes in print reference publishing and their use, 

along with expanded online information-seeking behavior, the Library has 

adopted Credo Reference as an online reference and research platform. Credo will 

be rolled out and accessible June 1 via the Library’s website. 

 Credo offers a great starting point to any research and provides a discovery layer 

which compiles search results from existing digital Library resources into a single 

interface, saving the user time and ensuring access to our customers to high-

quality information not typically available on the free internet.  Using Credo will 

help customers dig deeper into trusted resources, including Inspire and many 

other databases, without the need to go to each one of them individually.   

 

Lisa Champelli, Children’s Audience Strategist, and Mary Frasier, Community 

Engagement Librarian, presented an update of Children’s Services at the Library. 

Among the items they discussed: 

 The goal of Children’s Services is to address the literacy needs of children in 

Monroe County from birth through 12 years. Over 700 programs (about 75% 

onsite and 25% offsite) were offered to children by the Library in the past 10 

months. Weekend onsite all-ages programs continue to see high attendance. 

 In response to increased potential for overcrowding in the existing Learn and 

Play Space in the Children’s Area, a new Baby Space dedicated especially to 

infants and their caregivers was opened in March 2016. The goals of the space are 

to provide an immersive early literacy environment, to foster a network among 

parents of infants, and to promote the practices of Every Child Ready to Read. 

Feedback from Baby Space users has been overwhelmingly positive thus far. 

 Visits by second-graders to the Maurice Sendak exhibit and Radical Fun programs 

for tweens were among the past year’s activities in Children’s Services. 

 Future plans in Children’s Services include the addition of an evening storytime 

and an increase in drop-in “anytime” programs at the Library.  

 Reflecting the popularity of the Olympic Games, the theme of the Library’s 2016 

Summer Reading Program is Read for the Gold. The program begins May 23. 

 

Public Comment 

None. 
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Adjournment 

Valerie moved to adjourn, with David Ferguson seconding the motion. After 
unanimous agreement by the Board, John adjourned the meeting at 6:49 p.m.   
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 *Check Summary Register© 

 May 11, 2016 to June 08, 2016 

 Name Check Date Check Amt 

06600   MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Paid Chk#  003761 ANN SEGRAVES 5/12/2016 $18.91 GRANT ST. GARDEN/CHILDREN 
Paid Chk#  003762 AT&T (IL) 5/12/2016 $120.53 2 DEDICATED LINES 
Paid Chk#  003763 BLACKMESH 5/12/2016 $650.00 MONTHLY MANAGED CLOUD HOSTING 
Paid Chk#  003764 CARMICHAEL TRUCK &  5/12/2016 $463.62 BKM REPAIRS 
Paid Chk#  003765 CENTURYLINK  5/12/2016 $19.32 LONG-DISTANCE CALLS 
Paid Chk#  003766 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTILITIE 5/12/2016 $1,379.04 WATER & SEWER 
Paid Chk#  003767 DUKE ENERGY 5/12/2016 $19,774.94 ELECTRICITY 
Paid Chk#  003768 JERALD W. JAMES 5/12/2016 $600.00 TALK TO AN EXPERT/FINRA 
Paid Chk#  003769 LEO B. THORBECKE 5/12/2016 $200.00 FINRA PROGRAM/APT. HUNTING 
Paid Chk#  003770 MARILYN WOOD 5/12/2016 $141.00 ADOLPLI EXPENSES 
Paid Chk#  003771 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE 5/12/2016 $295.12 POSTAGE SERVICES 
Paid Chk#  003772 MR. COPY, INC. 5/12/2016 $368.55 SRP PRINTING 
Paid Chk#  003773 OCLC, INC. 5/12/2016 $3,445.60 MONTHLY OCLC USAGE 
Paid Chk#  003774 PEDRO MACHADO 5/12/2016 $26.65 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003775 RICOH USA, INC. 5/12/2016 $4,002.50 JAMEX COINBILL SYSTEM 
Paid Chk#  003776 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATIONS 5/12/2016 $178.99 TELEPHONE 
Paid Chk#  003777 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. 5/18/2016 $1,507.30 403b TSA-AUL W/H 
Paid Chk#  003778 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5/18/2016 $21,143.87 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003779 BEATRICE M. BOLSTRIDGE 5/18/2016 $24.99 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003780 BIBLIOTHECA  LLC 5/18/2016 $13,778.94 SMARTLABEL TAGS, E-BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003781 BLACKMESH 5/18/2016 $650.00 MONTHLY MANAGED CLOUD HOSTING 
Paid Chk#  003782 BLACKSTONE AUDIO, INC. 5/18/2016 $244.00 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003783 B-TECH LLC 5/18/2016 $40.00 MTHLY WEBSERVICE FEE 
Paid Chk#  003784 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 5/18/2016 $224.10 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003785 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  5/18/2016 $1,082.00 GARAGE PARKING PERMITS 
Paid Chk#  003786 COMCAST 5/18/2016 $29.68 MNTHLY EQUIP. RENTAL 
Paid Chk#  003787 DEMCO, INC. 5/18/2016 $260.98 CATALOGING SPLS/BOOKS & A/V 
Paid Chk#  003788 DR MYCOMMERCE, INC. 5/18/2016 $185.00 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003789 EBSCO 5/18/2016 $1,740.00 DATABASES, PERIODICALS 
Paid Chk#  003790 ENVISIONWARE, INC. 5/18/2016 $2,060.20 ANNUAL MAINT./LICENSE 
Paid Chk#  003791 ESTHER M. BROOKS-ASPLUND 5/18/2016 $39.95 REFUND ON THE LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003792 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 5/18/2016 $187.47 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003793 FREEDOM BUSINESS  5/18/2016 $427.90 PRINT CARTRIDGES 
Paid Chk#  003794 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 5/18/2016 $1,132.81 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003795 LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 5/18/2016 $29,716.00 DATABASES 
Paid Chk#  003796 MIDWEST TAPE 5/18/2016 $17,403.57 NONPRINT, E-BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003797 MONSTER TRASH 5/18/2016 $201.02 TRASH SERVICE 
Paid Chk#  003798 MOTHER HUBBARD'S  5/18/2016 $246.46 FINRA/SPLS-EATING WELL ON A BUDGET 
Paid Chk#  003799 NATURE'S WAY, INC. 5/18/2016 $85.00 INTERIOR PLANTS MAINT. 
Paid Chk#  003800 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC 5/18/2016 $1,768.70 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003801 RAYMOND A. WEBER 5/18/2016 $29.98 REFUND ON LOST ITEMS 
Paid Chk#  003802 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 5/18/2016 $754.00 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003803 RICOH USA, INC. 5/18/2016 $41.67 ADMIN COPIER ADD'L IMAGES 
Paid Chk#  003804 SHOWCASES 5/18/2016 $481.68 A/V CATALOGING SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003805 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 5/18/2016 $502.44 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003806 WESTON WOODS STUDIOS 5/18/2016 $125.20 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003807 ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE 5/24/2016 $4,232.43 JULY '16 CLINIC 
Paid Chk#  003808 AT&T (IL) 5/24/2016 $1,028.54 PHONE SERVICE 
Paid Chk#  003809 BANCTEC INC. 5/24/2016 $31.83 MNTHLY FOLDER MAINT. 
Paid Chk#  003810 BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LLP 5/24/2016 $540.00 LEGAL SERVICES 
Paid Chk#  003811 FREEDOM BUSINESS  5/24/2016 $98.00 PRINT CARTRIDGE 
Paid Chk#  003812 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE 5/24/2016 $259.45 POSTAGE SERVICE 
Paid Chk#  003813 NICOLE L. BAILEY 5/24/2016 $20.00 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003814 PAULA J. CHAMBERS 5/24/2016 $550.00 FD/CHILD/SRP PERFORMANCE 
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 *Check Summary Register© 

 May 11, 2016 to June 08, 2016 

 Name Check Date Check Amt 

Paid Chk#  003815 RICOH USA, INC. 5/24/2016 $114.90 VITAL ADD'L COPIER IMAGES 
Paid Chk#  003816 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK 5/24/2016 $438.22 MEMBERSHIP & SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003817 TASC 5/24/2016 $617.48 COBRA & FSA 3RD QTR. '16 FEES 
Paid Chk#  003818 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 5/24/2016 $47.14 NATURAL GAS 
Paid Chk#  003819 WFHB 5/24/2016 $3,000.00 2ND QTR '16 WFHB/CATS NEWS PROGRAM 
Paid Chk#  003820 ADP, INC. 6/2/2016 $663.31 BACKGROUND CHECKS 
Paid Chk#  003821 AFSCME COUNCIL 62 6/2/2016 $995.24 UNION DUES 
Paid Chk#  003822 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS. CO. 6/2/2016 $1,507.30 403b TSA-AUL W/H 
Paid Chk#  003823 AT&T MOBILITY 6/2/2016 $382.19 CELL PHONES 
Paid Chk#  003824 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 6/2/2016 $13,189.98 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003825 BLACKSTONE AUDIO, INC. 6/2/2016 $150.00 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003826 CARMINPARKER, P.C. 6/2/2016 $100.00 GARNISHMENT W/H 
Paid Chk#  003827 CR RYAN 6/2/2016 $650.00 FD/CHILD MAGIC PROGRAMS 
Paid Chk#  003828 CHRIS JACKSON 6/2/2016 $64.81 FUEL FOR BKM 
Paid Chk#  003829 CHRISTINE C. KUHL 6/2/2016 $28.50 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003830 CINTAS CORPORATION 6/2/2016 $324.83 FIRST AID SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003831 CITY DIRECTORIES 6/2/2016 $1,185.00 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003832 DEMCO, INC. 6/2/2016 $44.31 DISPLAY ITEMS 
Paid Chk#  003833 DUKE ENERGY 6/2/2016 $1,213.90 ELECTRICITY 
Paid Chk#  003834 ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 6/2/2016 $256.63 WATER & SEWER 
Paid Chk#  003835 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 6/2/2016 $66.74 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003836 FREEDOM BUSINESS  6/2/2016 $540.94 CARTRIDGES, INK JET PAPER 
Paid Chk#  003837 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 6/2/2016 $1,147.75 BOOKS 
Paid Chk#  003838 GUITAR PLAYER 6/2/2016 $23.99 PERIODICALS 
Paid Chk#  003839 HFI MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 6/2/2016 $996.45 BLDG SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003840 LEGAL SHIELD 6/2/2016 $149.96 LEGAL/IDENITITY THEFT W/H 
Paid Chk#  003841 METROPOLITAN PRINTING  6/2/2016 $1,210.00 CHILDREN'S SRP BROCHURES 
Paid Chk#  003842 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE 6/2/2016 $294.39 POSTAGE SERVICES 
Paid Chk#  003843 MIDWEST TAPE 6/2/2016 $8,794.91 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003844 NATHAN JOCHUM 6/2/2016 $143.52 HOTEL, MILEAGE/ASS. DIR. APPLICANT 
Paid Chk#  003845 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 6/2/2016 $1,421.84 CLEANING SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003846 NOLAN'S LAWN CARE SERVICE  6/2/2016 $952.30 LAWN CARE 
Paid Chk#  003847 NOVEL DATA LLC 6/2/2016 $55.00 DATABASES 
Paid Chk#  003848 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC 6/2/2016 $195.75 NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003849 POSTMASTER 6/2/2016 $1,000.00 BULK MAILING POSTAGE 
Paid Chk#  003850 B,B & C POW PEST CONTROL,  6/2/2016 $55.00 PEST CONTROL 
Paid Chk#  003851 QUILL CORPORATION 6/2/2016 $256.43 OFFICE SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003852 RICOH USA, INC. 6/2/2016 $66.16 ADMIN COPIER MNTHLY RENTAL 
Paid Chk#  003853 STEPHANIE HOLMAN 6/2/2016 $98.41 ELL. CHILDREN'S SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003854 STR BUILDING RESOURCES LLC 6/2/2016 $1,800.00 WALL SURVEY 
Paid Chk#  003855 SUPERIOR LAMP, INC. 6/2/2016 $255.10 LIGHTING 
Paid Chk#  003856 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON 6/2/2016 $2,924.45 BOOKS, NONPRINT 
Paid Chk#  003857 TRI-STATE BEARING 6/2/2016 $12.98 BLDG SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003858 UNITED LABORTORIES 6/2/2016 $1,144.66 CLEANING SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003859 UNITED STATES TREASURY 6/2/2016 $76.00 GARNISHMENT W/H 
Paid Chk#  003860 UNITED WAY 6/2/2016 $54.00 UNITED WAY W/H 
Paid Chk#  003861 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS.  6/7/2016 $347.28 MAY '16 OTHER INSURANCES W/H 
Paid Chk#  003862 BETHANY TERRY 6/7/2016 $19.15 VITAL SPLS/GENERAL 
Paid Chk#  003863 CINTAS CORPORATION 6/7/2016 $550.00 CPR/AED COURSE 
Paid Chk#  003864 DARCI HAWXHURST 6/7/2016 $76.00 VITAL/TUTOR TRAINING 
Paid Chk#  003865 EXACTHIRE 6/7/2016 $405.00 QTRLY SERVICES 
Paid Chk#  003866 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. 6/7/2016 $7,995.93 JUNE '16 DENTAL, VISION, STD & LIFE INS. 
Paid Chk#  003867 HP PRODUCTS 6/7/2016 $24.01 BLDG SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003868 JAMES R. SCHELLHAMMER 6/7/2016 $44.99 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003869 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVICE 6/7/2016 $225.74 POSTAGE SERVICES 
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 *Check Summary Register© 

 May 11, 2016 to June 08, 2016 

 Name Check Date Check Amt 

Paid Chk#  003870 B,B & C POW PEST CONTROL,  6/7/2016 $40.00 PEST CONTROL 
Paid Chk#  003871 PUI SIN TANG 6/7/2016 $55.00 TRANSLATION PROJECT/FINRA 
Paid Chk#  003872 PYGMALION' S ART SUPPLIES 6/7/2016 $5.12 CHILDREN'S SPLS/LITTLE MAKERS 
Paid Chk#  003873 SIHO INSURANCE SERVICES 6/7/2016 $44,219.60 JUNE '16 HEALTH INS. 
Paid Chk#  003874 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATIONS 6/7/2016 $1,776.00 MONTHLY INTERNET SERVICE 
Paid Chk#  003875 SPECTRUM STUDIO, INC. 6/7/2016 $551.00 SENDAK EXHIBIT PHOTOS 
Paid Chk#  003876 STR BUILDING RESOURCES LLC 6/7/2016 $900.00 ROOF SURVEY 
Paid Chk#  003877 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY 6/7/2016 $51.65 NATURAL GAS 
Paid Chk#  003878 WELLS FARGO VENDOR 6/7/2016 $50.93 VITAL COPIER RENTAL 
Paid Chk#  003879 CHASE CARD SERVICES 6/8/2016          $16,441.99  VARIOUS 
Paid Chk#  003880 DEMCO, INC. 6/8/2016 $46.37 SIGN HOLDERS 
Paid Chk#  003881 FREEDOM BUSINESS  6/8/2016 $74.95 BLACK TONER 
Paid Chk#  003882 JENNIFER KELLAMS 6/8/2016 $8.00 KNEELING PADS 
Paid Chk#  003883 KATHY STARKS-DYER 6/8/2016 $65.92 CHILDRENS PROGRAM SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003884 MARY FRASIER 6/8/2016 $27.86 CHILDRENS PROGRAM SPLS 
Paid Chk#  003885 MCCSC-TRANSPORTATION  6/8/2016 $59.88 CHILDREN/PROGRAM TRANSPORTATION 
Paid Chk#  003886 ROBIN J. GAUTHEY 6/8/2016 $64.99 REFUND ON LOST ITEM 
Paid Chk#  003887 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATIONS 6/8/2016 $178.99 PHONE SERVICE 
Paid Chk#  003888 T & H KEITH INC. 6/8/2016 $1,250.00 REDO DOOR FRAMES & INSTALL DOORS 
Paid Chk#  003889 U.S. TOY CO/CONSTRUCTIVE 6/8/2016 $569.98 LEARN & PLAY SPACE TOYS 
 Total Checks $259,396.73 
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MainSource Checking Account/Check Register Total $259,396.73

 

Add:  Electronic Withdrawals  

Merchant Services-Monthly Credit Card Fees (June '16) 622.50

 MainSource Checking-Monthly Service Charge (June '16) 35.00

MainSource Checking-ACH Block Charge (May '16) 20.00

German-American Bank-Merchant Fees (June '16) 0.00

German-American Bank-TSYS Fees/new system (June '16) 186.43

 

Add: Payrolls

Vouchers 05/13/16 Payroll (ECI) 124,568.92

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee/employer taxes 47,691.26

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee "HSA" 2,613.96

Electronic PERF pymt. 05/13/16 19,033.44

Electronic transfer 05/00/16 (TASC) employee/employer "FSA" 248.46

Vouchers 05/27/16 Payroll (ECI) 123,502.27

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee/employer taxes 46,982.63

Electronic transfer (ECI) employee "HSA" 2,613.96

Electronic PERF pymt. 06/01/16 18,774.59

Electronic transfer 06/01/16 (TASC) employee/employer "FSA" 248.46

 

          TOTAL OF A/P AND PAYROLL CHECK REGISTERS $646,538.61

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

CHECKING ACCOUNTS

05/11/16 - 06/08/16
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Financial Report Comments 

Reports as of 05‐31‐16 

Board Meeting Date 06/15/16 

Monthly Budget Report: 

The following table compares the actual percentage of the budget used so far in the major expense categories this year compared to the 
guideline which is 41.7% after five months. 

% Spending Guideline Actual % Spending

Wages and Benefits 41.7% 40.0%
Supplies 41.7% 30.2%
Other Services & Charges 41.7% 34.2%
Capital Outlay 41.7% 38.5%
Total Operating Expenditures 41.7% 38.5%

May 31, 2016

 

Wages and Benefits – There were 2 paydays in May compared to 3 pays in May of last year. 
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2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2016

MAY MAY Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REMAINING USED REMAINING

PERSONNEL SERVICES

SALARIES 302,923.53 446,746.86 1,693,644.74 4,073,258.71 1,646,528.70 2,379,613.97 41.6% 58.4%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 97,972.46 123,230.32 553,908.86 1,528,025.18 519,880.00 974,116.32 36.2% 63.8%

OTHER WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 400,895.99 569,977.18 2,247,553.60 5,616,283.89 2,166,408.70 3,368,730.29 40.0% 60.0%

SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,150.12 1,235.62 17,557.21 58,400.00 14,210.68 40,842.79 30.1% 69.9%

OPERATING SUPPLIES 11,277.53 13,392.77 35,854.53 120,300.00 35,648.88 84,445.47 29.8% 70.2%

REPAIR & MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,044.39 1,678.22 8,571.38 26,400.00 7,834.77 17,828.62 32.5% 67.5%

TOTAL SUPPLIES 14,472.04 16,306.61 61,983.12 205,100.00 57,694.33 143,116.88 30.2% 69.8%

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 13,779.13 15,131.85 95,665.53 370,100.00 86,301.39 274,434.47 25.8% 74.2%

COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION 2,274.73 2,848.15 14,047.60 86,600.00 18,027.88 72,552.40 16.2% 83.8%

PRINTING & ADVERTISING 413.55 15.43 1,042.94 7,350.00 538.92 6,307.06 14.2% 85.8%

INSURANCE -2,373.00 0.00 72,163.00 77,600.00 72,135.00 5,437.00 93.0% 7.0%

UTILITIES 22,828.42 28,281.16 119,070.49 386,050.00 130,975.68 266,979.51 30.8% 69.2%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 3,223.02 229.00 18,649.69 55,500.00 17,757.49 36,850.31 33.6% 66.4%

RENTALS 763.26 877.30 3,434.08 36,600.00 1,089.37 33,165.92 9.4% 90.6%

ELECTRONIC SERVICES 41,720.51 48,949.28 110,915.86 320,000.00 79,593.50 209,084.14 34.7% 65.3%

OTHER CHARGES 24,833.33 17,083.33 129,703.20 311,000.00 92,046.32 181,296.80 41.7% 58.3%

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 107,462.95 113,415.50 564,692.39 1,650,800.00 498,465.55 1,086,107.61 34.2% 65.8%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 3,865.82 35,000.00 16,840.70 31,134.18 11.0% 89.0%

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,260.04 82,680.03 374,703.43 948,700.00 426,849.32 573,996.57 39.5% 60.5%

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,260.04 82,680.03 378,569.25 983,700.00 443,690.02 605,130.75 38.5% 61.5%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 592,091.02 782,379.32 3,252,798.36 8,455,883.89 3,166,258.60 5,203,085.53 38.5% 61.5%

2015 BUDGET 8,246,029.92

% USED IN 2015 38.4%

FIVE MONTHS = 41.7%

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF BUDGET CATEGORIES

AS OF MAY 31, 2016
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2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2016

MAY MAY Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REMAINING USED REMAINING

PERSONNEL SERVICES (1000'S)

SALARIES  

1120 ADMINISTRATION/DIRECTORS 7,655.54 11,192.32 42,105.47 180,540.00 67,300.63 138,434.53 23.3% 76.7%

1130 MANAGERS/ASST. MANAGERS 77,897.38 114,384.52 443,068.65 1,052,556.87 314,671.04 609,488.22 42.1% 57.9%

1140 LIBRARIANS, EXPERTS 75,525.82 112,300.34 414,891.68 1,004,405.22 489,368.51 589,513.54 41.3% 58.7%

1150 SPECIALISTS 14,439.32 21,657.09 80,064.13 205,078.14 261,045.21 125,014.01 39.0% 61.0%

1160 ASSISTANTS/PARAPROFESSIONALS 52,912.13 77,184.79 297,649.66 706,002.18 218,264.30 408,352.52 42.2% 57.8%

1170 TECH/OPERATORS/SECRETARIES 4,500.02 6,416.01 24,783.24 56,686.50 72,937.56 31,903.26  43.7% 56.3%

1190 BUILDING SERVICES/MAINTENANCE 11,933.22 15,589.61 66,445.70 137,100.44 134,919.27 70,654.74 48.5% 51.5%

1200 BUILDING SERVICES/SECURITY 8,218.82 13,104.80 44,868.89 113,915.64 13,104.80 69,046.75 39.4% 60.6%

1280 PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS 1,335.22 2,091.84 7,386.69 32,765.46 2,091.84 25,378.77 22.5% 77.5%

1290 INFORMATION ASST/MATERIAL/SUPPORT 32,371.66 51,824.13 175,293.82 456,228.66 51,824.13 280,934.84 38.4% 61.6%

1300 SUPPORT/MATERIAL HANDLERS 14,928.24 19,280.67 90,439.77 112,831.38 19,280.67 22,391.61 80.2% 19.8%

1320 TECHNICIANS 1,206.16 1,720.74 6,647.04 15,148.22 1,720.74 8,501.18 43.9% 56.1%

TOTAL SALARIES 302,923.53 446,746.86 1,693,644.74 4,073,258.71 1,646,528.70 2,379,613.97 41.6% 58.4%

 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

1210 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/FICA 18,036.23 26,674.83 100,885.42 250,062.64 98,243.85 149,177.22 40.3% 59.7%

1220 UNEMPLOYMENT CONPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

1230 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/PERF 27,256.88 27,197.19 136,885.81 373,925.31 140,203.36 237,039.50 36.6% 63.4%

1235 EMPLOYEE/PERF 7,300.92 7,284.98 36,996.17 100,158.59 37,920.10 63,162.42 36.9% 63.1%

1240 EMPLOYER CONT/INSURANCE 41,160.26 55,834.85 253,098.75 735,396.22 220,536.32 482,297.47 34.4% 65.6%

1245 EMPLOYER INS/FSA 0.00 0.00 2,300.25 0.00 0.00 -2,300.25 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

1250 EMPLOYER CONT/MEDICARE 4,218.17 6,238.47 23,742.46 58,482.42 22,976.37 34,739.96 40.6% 59.4%

 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 97,972.46 123,230.32 553,908.86 1,528,025.18 519,880.00 974,116.32 36.2% 63.8%

OTHER WAGES

1310 WORKSTUDY 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

1180 TEMPORARY STAFF 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

.

TOTAL OTHER WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 400,895.99 569,977.18 2,247,553.60 5,616,283.89 2,166,408.70 3,368,730.29 40.0% 60.0%

SUPPLIES (2000'S)

OFFICE SUPPLIES   

2110 OFFICIAL RECORDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.0% 100.0%

2120 STATIONERY & PRINTING 0.00 0.00 138.25 900.00 68.00 761.75 15.4% 84.6%

2130 OFFICE SUPPLIES 105.22 35.34 2,506.86 13,200.00 2,505.24 10,693.14 19.0% 81.0%

2135 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

2140 DUPLICATING 1,805.90 1,200.28 14,553.13 43,200.00 11,637.44 28,646.87 33.7% 66.3%

21600 PUBLIC USE SUPPLIES 239.00 0.00 358.97 0.00 0.00 -358.97 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

2150 PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

 

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,150.12 1,235.62 17,557.21 58,400.00 14,210.68 40,842.79 30.1% 69.9%

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
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2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2016

MAY MAY Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REMAINING USED REMAINING

OPERATING SUPPLIES

2210 CLEANING SUPPLIES 0.00 2,993.71 10,116.17 42,200.00 16,159.36 32,083.83 24.0% 76.0%

2220 FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS 290.44 475.04 1,452.41 10,500.00 2,089.74 9,047.59  13.8% 86.2%

2230 CATALOGING SUPPLIES-BOOKS 177.08 2,502.83 1,800.72 7,000.00 2,680.22 5,199.28  25.7% 74.3%

2240 A/V SUPPLIES-CATALOGING 1,090.01 915.84 2,559.97 9,200.00 1,389.79 6,640.03 27.8% 72.2%

2250 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES 9,720.00 0.00 13,974.39 32,500.00 5,442.24 18,525.61 43.0% 57.0%

2260 LIGHT BULBS 0.00 4,481.85 3,871.77 10,000.00 4,948.35 6,128.23 38.7% 61.3%

2280 UNIFORMS 0.00 927.70 1,646.82 1,900.00  1,352.01 253.18 86.7% 13.3%

2290 DISPLAY/EXHIBIT SUPPLIES 0.00 1,095.80 432.28 7,000.00 1,587.17 6,567.72  6.2% 93.8%

TOTAL OPERATING SUPPLIES 11,277.53 13,392.77 35,854.53 120,300.00 35,648.88 84,445.47 29.8% 70.2%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

2300 IT SUPPLIES 449.66 428.62 1,108.11 5,000.00 1,952.85 3,891.89  22.2% 77.8%

2310 BUILDING MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 594.73 1,136.19 7,199.46 21,000.00 5,768.51 13,800.54 34.3% 65.7%

2320 PAINT & PAINTING SUPPLIES 0.00 113.41 263.81 400.00 113.41 136.19 66.0% 34.0%

2340 OTHER REPAIR & BINDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

 

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,044.39 1,678.22 8,571.38 26,400.00 7,834.77 17,828.62 32.5% 67.5%

TOTAL SUPPLIES 14,472.04 16,306.61 61,983.12 205,100.00 57,694.33 143,116.88 30.2% 69.8%

OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES (3000'S)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

3004 MISC. UNAPPROPRIATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

3110 CONSULTING SERVICES 0.00 0.00 772.50 11,000.00 1,593.75 10,227.50 7.0% 93.0%

3120 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTURAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

3130 LEGAL SERVICES 540.00 846.82 2,764.87 15,000.00 3,256.82 12,235.13 18.4% 81.6%

3140 BUILDING SERVICES 366.02 874.18 10,378.10 40,000.00 14,059.38 29,621.90 25.9% 74.1%

3150 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 4,912.53 2,894.33 31,930.37 155,600.00 18,169.14 123,669.63 20.5% 79.5%

3160 COMPUTER SERVICES (OCLC) 5,221.60 5,148.67 26,107.49 70,500.00 26,358.86 44,392.51 37.0% 63.0%

3170 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,673.93 3,953.75 17,867.85 47,000.00 16,141.99 29,132.15 38.0% 62.0%

3175 COLLECTION AGENCY SERVICES 1,065.05 1,414.10 5,844.35 21,000.00 6,721.45 15,155.65 27.8% 72.2%

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 13,779.13 15,131.85 95,665.53 370,100.00 86,301.39 274,434.47 25.8% 74.2%

 

COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION

3210 TELEPHONE 1,467.43 1,704.76 8,203.77 33,600.00 9,598.23 25,396.23 24.4% 75.6%

3215 CABLE TV 8.90 6.62 44.50 0.00 26.48 -44.50 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

3220 POSTAGE 798.40 1,044.37 5,717.07 22,000.00 5,902.49 16,282.93  26.0% 74.0%

3230 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 92.40 11.81 10,000.00 1,163.36 9,988.19 0.1% 99.9%

3240 PROFESSIONAL MTG. (OFF-SITE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 285.00 10,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

3250 CONTINUTING ED. (0N-SITE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

32501 ENCUMBERED CONTINU. ED.(0N-SITE) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

3260 FREIGHT & DELIVERY 0.00 0.00 70.45 1,000.00 1,052.32 929.55 7.0% 93.0%

TOTAL COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION 2,274.73 2,848.15 14,047.60 86,600.00 18,027.88 72,552.40 16.2% 83.8%

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT
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2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2016

MAY MAY Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

 REMAINING USED REMAINING

PRINTING & ADVERTISING  

3310 ADVERTISING & PUBLICATION 0.00 15.43 449.39 2,350.00 538.92 1,900.61 19.1% 80.9%

3320 PRINTING 413.55 0.00 593.55 5,000.00 0.00 4,406.45  11.9% 88.1%

TOTAL PRINTING & ADVERTISING 413.55 15.43 1,042.94 7,350.00 538.92 6,307.06 14.2% 85.8%

INSURANCE

3410 OFFICIAL BOND 0.00 0.00 586.00 600.00 450.00 14.00 97.7% 2.3%

3420 OTHER INSURANCE -2,373.00 0.00 71,577.00 77,000.00 71,685.00 5,423.00  93.0% 7.0%

TOTAL INSURANCE -2,373.00 0.00 72,163.00 77,600.00 72,135.00 5,437.00 93.0% 7.0%

UTILITIES

3510 GAS 165.56 206.42 1,484.43 4,950.00 2,091.35 3,465.57 30.0% 70.0%

3520 ELECTRICITY 21,033.91 26,376.08 110,720.05 354,000.00 122,956.45 243,279.95 31.3% 68.7%

3530 WATER 1,628.95 1,698.66 6,866.01 27,100.00 5,927.88 20,233.99 25.3% 74.7%

TOTAL UTILITIES 22,828.42 28,281.16 119,070.49 386,050.00 130,975.68 266,979.51 30.8% 69.2%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE  

3610 BUILDING REPAIR 1,772.83 0.00 13,722.58 28,000.00 10,775.45 14,277.42 49.0% 51.0%

3630 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE REPAIRS 0.00 149.00 629.14 16,000.00 2,085.83 15,370.86 3.9% 96.1%

3640 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,450.19 80.00 4,172.80 10,000.00 4,502.67 5,827.20 41.7% 58.3%

3650 MATERIAL BINDING/REPAIR SERV. 0.00 0.00 125.17 1,500.00 393.54 1,374.83 8.3% 91.7%

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 3,223.02 229.00 18,649.69 55,500.00 17,757.49 36,850.31 33.6% 66.4%

RENTALS  

3710 REAL ESTATE RENTAL/PARKING 763.26 877.30  3,359.08 36,600.00 1,089.37 33,240.92 9.2% 90.8%

3720 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

3730 EVENTS-BOOTH & EQUIP. RENTAL 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 -75.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

TOTAL RENTALS 763.26 877.30 3,434.08 36,600.00 1,089.37 33,165.92 9.4% 90.6%

ELECTRONIC SERVICES

38450 DATABASES SERVICES 31,876.00 44,522.46 69,304.19 175,000.00 59,879.24 105,695.81 39.6% 60.4%

38460 E-BOOKS SERVICES 9,844.51 4,426.82 41,611.67 145,000.00 19,714.26 103,388.33 28.7% 71.3%

TOTAL ELECTRONIC SERVICES 41,720.51 48,949.28 110,915.86 320,000.00 79,593.50 209,084.14 34.7% 65.3%

OTHER CHARGES

3910 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL 0.00 0.00 5,536.53 8,000.00 5,546.65 2,463.47 69.2% 30.8%

3920 INTEREST/TEMPORARY LOAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

3940 TRANSFER TO LIRF 24,833.33 17,083.33 124,166.67 298,000.00 85,416.67 173,833.33 41.7% 58.3%

3945 TRANSFER TO ANOTHER FUND (R.DAY) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

3950 EDUCATIONAL SERV/LICENSING 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,083.00 3,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 24,833.33 17,083.33 129,703.20 311,000.00 92,046.32 181,296.80 41.7% 58.3%

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES 107,462.95 113,415.50 564,692.39 1,650,800.00 498,465.55 1,086,107.61 34.2% 65.8%

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
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2016 2015 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2016

 MAY MAY Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

 REMAINING USED REMAINING

CAPITAL OUTLAY (4000'S)

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT  

4410 FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 1,412.03 10,000.00 6,033.77 8,587.97  14.1% 85.9%

4430 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 2,103.79 20,000.00 9,199.98 17,896.21  10.5% 89.5%

4440 LAND & BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

4445 BUILDING RENOVATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,606.95 5,000.00 0.0% 100.0%

4460 IS EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

4465 IS SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 -350.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

4470 EQUIPMENT - CATS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

4475 SOFTWARE - CATS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

TOTAL FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 3,865.82 35,000.00 16,840.70 31,134.18 11.0% 89.0%

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY

4510 BOOKS  45,438.75 53,333.12 249,340.11 562,700.00 266,431.90 313,359.89 44.3% 55.7%

4520 PERIODICIALS & NEWSPAPERS  -420.00 424.99 2,280.87 43,000.00 6,137.01 40,719.13 5.3% 94.7%

4530 NONPRINT MATERIALS 24,241.29 28,921.92 123,082.45 343,000.00 154,280.41 219,917.55 35.9% 64.1%

TOTAL OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,260.04 82,680.03 374,703.43 948,700.00 426,849.32 573,996.57 39.5% 60.5%

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,260.04 82,680.03 378,569.25 983,700.00 443,690.02 605,130.75 38.5% 61.5%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 592,091.02 782,379.32 3,252,798.36 8,455,883.89 3,166,258.60 5,203,085.53 38.5% 61.5%

AS OF MAY 31, 2016
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 MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 06/09/16 7:52 AM 
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 Operating Budget & Expenditure Report 
  January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 

            2016 
   2016       2016 2016 YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May YTD Amt Balance Budget 
 11200 ADMINISTRATION  $180,540.00 $7,655.55 $7,655.54 $7,655.54 $11,483.30 $7,655.54 $42,105.47 $138,434.53 23.32% 
 11300 MANAGERS/ASST.  $1,052,556.87 $95,390.01 $77,080.34 $77,080.35 $115,620.57 $77,897.38 $443,068.65 $609,488.22 42.09% 
 11400 LIBRARIANS, EXPERTS $1,004,405.22 $81,017.15 $73,375.70 $73,424.65 $111,548.36 $75,525.82 $414,891.68 $589,513.54 41.31% 
 11500 SPECIALISTS $205,078.14 $14,465.46 $14,650.95 $14,642.79 $21,865.61 $14,439.32 $80,064.13 $125,014.01 39.04% 
 11600 ASSISTANTS/PARAPROFE $706,002.18 $53,622.40 $54,673.48 $54,022.10 $82,419.55 $52,912.13 $297,649.66 $408,352.52 42.16% 
 11700 TECH/OPERATORS/SECR $56,686.50 $4,507.42 $4,503.69 $4,511.06 $6,761.05 $4,500.02 $24,783.24 $31,903.26 43.72% 
 11800 TEMPORAY STAFF $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 
 11900 BUILDING  $137,100.44 $12,420.02 $12,146.53 $11,987.99 $17,957.94 $11,933.22 $66,445.70 $70,654.74 48.46% 
 12000 BUILDING  $113,915.64 $8,025.24 $8,106.36 $8,273.86 $12,244.61 $8,218.82 $44,868.89 $69,046.75 39.39% 
 12100 FICA/EMPLOYER  $250,062.64 $19,563.93 $18,175.45 $18,211.00 $26,898.81 $18,036.23 $100,885.42 $149,177.22 40.34% 
 12200 UNEMPLOYMENT  $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 
 12300 PERF/EMPLOYER  $373,925.31 $29,722.11 $26,908.79 $26,567.35 $26,430.68 $27,256.88 $136,885.81 $237,039.50 36.61% 
 12350 PERF/EMPLOYEE  $100,158.59 $7,961.30 $7,207.71 $7,116.26 $7,409.98 $7,300.92 $36,996.17 $63,162.42 36.94% 
 12400 INS/EMPLOYER  $735,396.22 $117,283.58 $41,316.79 $49,296.34 $4,041.78 $41,160.26 $253,098.75 $482,297.47 34.42% 
 12450 EMPLOYER INS./FSA $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,300.25 -$2,300.25 0.00% 
 12500 MEDICARE/EMPLOYER  $58,482.42 $4,575.34 $4,250.78 $4,259.08 $6,439.09 $4,218.17 $23,742.46 $34,739.96 40.60% 
 12800 PRODUCTION  $32,765.46 $1,322.01 $1,325.31 $1,355.05 $2,049.10 $1,335.22 $7,386.69 $25,378.77 22.54% 
 12900 INFORMATION  $456,228.66 $31,842.21 $32,482.17 $33,258.23 $45,339.55 $32,371.66 $175,293.82 $280,934.84 38.42% 
 13000 SUPPORT/MATERIAL  $112,831.38 $15,978.15 $17,416.27 $17,879.89 $24,237.22 $14,928.24 $90,439.77 $22,391.61 80.15% 
 13100 WORK STUDY $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00% 
 13200 TECHNICIANS $15,148.22 $1,217.44 $1,209.92 $1,206.16 $1,807.36 $1,206.16 $6,647.04 $8,501.18 43.88% 
 21100 OFFICIAL RECORDS $1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 0.00% 
 21200 STATIONERY/BUS. CARDS $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $138.25 $0.00 $0.00 $138.25 $761.75 15.36% 
 21300 OFFICE SUPPLIES $13,200.00 $578.50 $323.83 $1,206.32 $292.99 $105.22 $2,506.86 $10,693.14 18.99% 
 21400 DUPLICATING $43,200.00 $1,573.58 $1,832.16 $5,423.90 $3,917.59 $1,805.90 $14,553.13 $28,646.87 33.69% 
 21600 PUBLIC USE SUPPLIES $0.00 $119.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $239.00 $358.97 -$358.97 0.00% 
 22100 CLEANING SUPPLIES $42,200.00 $2,894.43 $2,604.49 $3,104.49 $1,512.76 $0.00 $10,116.17 $32,083.83 23.97% 
 22200 FUEL/OIL/LUBRICANTS $10,500.00 $305.67 $200.78 $323.71 $331.81 $290.44 $1,452.41 $9,047.59 13.83% 
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            2016 
   2016       2016 2016 YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May YTD Amt Balance Budget 
 22300 CATALOGING  $7,000.00 $206.75 $472.00 $121.72 $823.17 $177.08 $1,800.72 $5,199.28 25.72% 
 22400 A/V SUPPLIES/CATALOG $9,200.00 $0.00 $481.68 $105.04 $883.24 $1,090.01 $2,559.97 $6,640.03 27.83% 
 22500 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES $32,500.00 $3,249.00 $0.00 $1,005.39 $0.00 $9,720.00 $13,974.39 $18,525.61 43.00% 
 22600 LIGHT BULBS $10,000.00 $213.58 $1,212.59 $2,445.60 $0.00 $0.00 $3,871.77 $6,128.23 38.72% 
 22800 UNIFORMS $1,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $255.50 $1,391.32 $0.00 $1,646.82 $253.18 86.67% 
 22900 DISPLAY/EXHIBITS  $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $432.28 $0.00 $0.00 $432.28 $6,567.72 6.18% 
 23000 IT SUPPLIES $5,000.00 $0.00 $35.00 $235.23 $388.22 $449.66 $1,108.11 $3,891.89 22.16% 
 23100 BUILDING MATERIAL  $21,000.00 $2,465.84 $889.49 $1,252.58 $1,996.82 $594.73 $7,199.46 $13,800.54 34.28% 
 23200 PAINT/PAINTING  $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $263.81 $0.00 $0.00 $263.81 $136.19 65.95% 
 31100 CONSULTING SERVICES $11,000.00 $0.00 $105.00 $667.50 $0.00 $0.00 $772.50 $10,227.50 7.02% 
 31200 ENGINEERING/ARCHITEC $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 
 31300 LEGAL SERVICES $15,000.00 $622.98 $240.00 $323.09 $1,038.80 $540.00 $2,764.87 $12,235.13 18.43% 
 31400 BUILDING SERVICES $40,000.00 $2,229.42 $4,437.62 $2,923.02 $422.02 $366.02 $10,378.10 $29,621.90 25.95% 
 31500 MAINTENANCE  $155,600.00 $2,091.55 $19,460.77 $4,593.21 $872.31 $4,912.53 $31,930.37 $123,669.63 20.52% 
 31600 COMPUTER SERVICES $70,500.00 $5,221.60 $5,221.09 $5,221.60 $5,221.60 $5,221.60 $26,107.49 $44,392.51 37.03% 
 31700 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING  $47,000.00 $3,357.70 $5,593.87 $3,255.33 $3,987.02 $1,673.93 $17,867.85 $29,132.15 38.02% 
 31750 COLLECTION AGENCY  $21,000.00 $1,109.80 $1,244.05 $1,378.30 $1,047.15 $1,065.05 $5,844.35 $15,155.65 27.83% 
 32100 TELEPHONE $33,600.00 $1,467.41 $1,934.87 $1,669.61 $1,664.45 $1,467.43 $8,203.77 $25,396.23 24.42% 
 32150 CABLE TV SERVICE $0.00 $8.90 $8.90 $8.90 $8.90 $8.90 $44.50 -$44.50 0.00% 
 32200 POSTAGE $22,000.00 $1,215.04 $1,238.89 $1,262.55 $1,202.19 $798.40 $5,717.07 $16,282.93 25.99% 
 32300 TRAVEL EXPENSE $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11.81 $0.00 $11.81 $9,988.19 0.12% 
 32400 PROFESSIONAL MTG/OFF $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 
 32500 CONTINUING  $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00% 
 32600 FREIGHT/DELIVERY $1,000.00 $0.00 $70.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.45 $929.55 7.05% 
 33100 ADVERTISING/PUBLICAT $2,350.00 $0.00 $402.47 $46.92 $0.00 $0.00 $449.39 $1,900.61 19.12% 
 33200 PRINTING SERVICES $5,000.00 $45.00 $45.00 $45.00 $45.00 $413.55 $593.55 $4,406.45 11.87% 
 34100 OFFICIAL BOND INS. $600.00 $0.00 $150.00 $436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $586.00 $14.00 97.67% 
 34200 OTHER INSURANCE $77,000.00 $0.00 $71,578.00 $0.00 $2,372.00 -$2,373.00 $71,577.00 $5,423.00 92.96% 
 35100 GAS $4,950.00 $301.44 $456.38 $346.12 $214.93 $165.56 $1,484.43 $3,465.57 29.99% 
 35200 ELECTRICITY $354,000.00 $21,834.03 $22,354.28 $23,051.33 $22,446.50 $21,033.91 $110,720.05 $243,279.95 31.28% 
 35300 WATER $27,100.00 $1,354.05 $1,995.01 $408.12 $1,479.88 $1,628.95 $6,866.01 $20,233.99 25.34% 
 36100 BUILDING REPAIRS $28,000.00 $150.00 $3,582.03 $620.00 $7,597.72 $1,772.83 $13,722.58 $14,277.42 49.01% 
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            2016 
   2016       2016 2016 YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May YTD Amt Balance Budget 
 36300 OTHER  $16,000.00 $104.90 $478.46 $45.78 $0.00 $0.00 $629.14 $15,370.86 3.93% 
 36400 VEHICLE  $10,000.00 $893.71 $432.20 $97.20 $1,299.50 $1,450.19 $4,172.80 $5,827.20 41.73% 
 36500 MATERIALS  $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.17 $0.00 $125.17 $1,374.83 8.34% 
 37100 REAL ESTATE  $36,600.00 $1,451.06 $634.25 $409.76 $100.75 $763.26 $3,359.08 $33,240.92 9.18% 
 37300 EVENTS-BOOTH &EQUIP  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 -$75.00 0.00% 
 38450 DATABASES $175,000.00 $2,700.00 $642.18 $615.00 $33,471.01 $31,876.00 $69,304.19 $105,695.81 39.60% 
 38460 E-BOOKS $145,000.00 $13,185.98 $5,000.13 $4,945.84 $8,635.21 $9,844.51 $41,611.67 $103,388.33 28.70% 
 39100 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL $8,000.00 $4,506.53 $0.00 $780.00 $250.00 $0.00 $5,536.53 $2,463.47 69.21% 
 39200 INTEREST/TEMPORARY  $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00% 
 39400 TRANSFER TO LIRF $298,000.00 $24,833.35 $24,833.33 $24,833.33 $24,833.33 $24,833.33 $124,166.67 $173,833.33 41.67% 
 39500 EDUCATIONAL/LICENSIN $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00% 
 44100 FURNITURE $10,000.00 $1,412.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,412.03 $8,587.97 14.12% 
 44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $20,000.00 $389.97 $1,713.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,103.79 $17,896.21 10.52% 
 44450 BUILDING RENOVATION $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00% 
 44650 IS SOFTWARE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 -$350.00 0.00% 
 45100 BOOKS $562,700.00 $69,429.78 $41,945.00 $51,086.60 $41,439.98 $45,438.75 $249,340.11 $313,359.89 44.31% 
 45200 PERIODICALS/NEWSPAPE $43,000.00 $1,241.24 $43.95 $987.90 $427.78 -$420.00 $2,280.87 $40,719.13 5.30% 
 45300 NONPRINT MATERIALS $343,000.00 $42,095.11 $18,702.54 $20,795.60 $17,247.91 $24,241.29 $123,082.45 $219,917.55 35.88% 
 $8,455,883.89 $721,429.22 $647,382.59 $578,265.13 $713,630.40 $592,091.02 $3,252,798.36 $5,203,085.53 38.47% 
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 LIRF Budget & Expenditure Report 
 January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 

           2016 2016 
   2016       YTD YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May Amount Balance Budget 
 36100 BUILDING REPAIRS $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00% 
 44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $100,000.00 $0.00 $825.59 $0.00 $32.74 $0.00 $858.33 $99,141.67 0.86% 
 44450 BUILDING RENOVATION $150,000.00 $0.00 $7,662.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,662.20 $142,337.80 5.11% 
 44600 IS EQUIPMENT $0.00 $15.45 $99.96 $498.95 $893.52 $108.99 $1,616.87 -$1,616.87 0.00% 
 44650 IS SOFTWARE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,333.37 $0.00 $0.00 $3,333.37 -$3,333.37 0.00% 
 $350,000.00 $15.45 $8,587.75 $3,832.32 $926.26 $108.99 $13,470.77 $336,529.23 3.85% 
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 Debt Service Budget & Expenditures Report 
 January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 

          2016 2016 
  Object 2016      2016 YTD  %YTD 
 Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May YTD Amt Balance Budget 
 37100 REAL ESTATE  $730,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $730,000.00 0.00% 
 39200 INTEREST/TEMPO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 39250 PAYMENT ON  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 39450 TRANSFER TO  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 $730,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $730,000.00 0.00% 
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 Rainy Day Budget & Expenditures Report 
 January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 

          2016 2016 
   2016      2016 YTD %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May YTD Amt Balance Budget 
 31100 CONSULTING SERVICES $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 0.00% 
 31200 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECT $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 0.00% 
 31300 LEGAL SERVICES $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 0.00% 
 36100 BUILDING REPAIRS $49,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $49,500.00 0.00% 
 44100 FURNITURE $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00% 
 44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00% 
 44450 BUILDING RENOVATION $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $115,000.00 0.00% 
 $324,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $324,500.00 0.00% 
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 Special Revenue Budget & Expenditure Report 
 January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 

           2016 2016 
   2016       YTD YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May Amount Balance Budget 
 11300 MANAGERS/ASST.  $155,480.13 $12,077.85 $12,077.87 $12,077.87 $18,116.79 $12,077.87 $66,428.25 $89,051.88 42.72% 
 11700 TECH/OPERATORS/SECRET $59,733.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,733.65 0.00% 
 11800 TEMPORAY STAFF $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 0.00% 
 12100 FICA/EMPLOYER  $22,962.91 $1,642.34 $1,601.96 $1,630.75 $2,483.48 $1,669.09 $9,027.62 $13,935.29 39.31% 
 12300 PERF/EMPLOYER  $27,436.13 $2,153.70 $2,097.07 $2,099.01 $2,155.97 $2,163.32 $10,669.07 $16,767.06 38.89% 
 12350 PERF/EMPLOYEE CONTRIB. $7,348.97 $576.88 $561.71 $562.23 $577.48 $579.46 $2,857.76 $4,491.21 38.89% 
 12400 INS/EMPLOYER  $52,691.51 $10,128.84 $2,619.93 $3,798.06 $381.30 $3,162.93 $20,091.06 $32,600.45 38.13% 
 12500 MEDICARE/EMPLOYER  $5,000.00 $384.09 $374.66 $381.38 $580.82 $390.36 $2,111.31 $2,888.69 42.23% 
 12800 PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS $0.00 $9,399.29 $8,826.93 $8,973.24 $14,412.67 $10,813.33 $52,425.46 -$52,425.46 0.00% 
 12900 INFORMATION  $0.00 $3,076.57 $3,009.22 $3,351.86 $4,726.24 $2,154.96 $16,318.85 -$16,318.85 0.00% 
 13100 WORK STUDY $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00% 
 13200 TECHNICIANS $155,155.77 $2,935.53 $2,935.50 $2,935.50 $4,413.04 $2,986.87 $16,206.44 $138,949.33 10.45% 
 21200 STATIONERY/BUS. CARDS $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00% 
 21300 OFFICE SUPPLIES $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 0.00% 
 21400 DUPLICATING $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53.53 $0.00 $0.00 $53.53 $646.47 7.65% 
 22200 FUEL/OIL/LUBRICANTS $1,000.00 $19.45 $16.09 $0.00 $34.94 $0.00 $70.48 $929.52 7.05% 
 22700 VIDEO TAPE/MEDIA  $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,261.17 $0.00 $0.00 $5,261.17 -$261.17 105.22% 
 23000 IT SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $92.56 $0.00 $0.00 $92.56 $1,107.44 7.71% 
 23500 VIDEO MATERIALS/CATS $10,000.00 $132.93 $1,136.50 $380.92 $0.00 $0.00 $1,650.35 $8,349.65 16.50% 
 31100 CONSULTING SERVICES $10,000.00 $1,284.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,092.00 $0.00 $2,376.00 $7,624.00 23.76% 
 31300 LEGAL SERVICES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00% 
 31500 MAINTENANCE  $500.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $3,108.85 $50.00 $3,308.85 -$2,808.85 661.77% 
 31600 COMPUTER SERVICES $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 
 31650 DIGITIZATION SERVICES $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 0.00% 
 31700 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING  $100.00 $28.06 $5.80 $8.34 $8.01 $32.36 $82.57 $17.43 82.57% 
 32100 TELEPHONE $3,000.00 $0.00 $316.12 $159.06 $204.02 $0.00 $679.20 $2,320.80 22.64% 
 32150 CABLE TV SERVICE $200.00 $20.78 $20.78 $20.78 $20.78 $20.78 $103.90 $96.10 51.95% 
 32200 POSTAGE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 
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           2016 2016 
   2016       YTD YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May Amount Balance Budget 
 32300 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00% 
 32400 PROFESSIONAL MTG/OFF  $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 0.00% 
 32600 FREIGHT/DELIVERY $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00% 
 36300 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE  $6,000.00 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 $4,450.00 25.83% 
 37100 REAL ESTATE  $4,000.00 -$78.16 -$78.16 -$78.16 -$104.36 -$81.04 -$419.88 $4,419.88 -10.50% 
 39100 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL $2,000.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 $1,550.00 $450.00 77.50% 
 39500 EDUCATIONAL/LICENSING  $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00% 
 39600 COMMUNITY NEWS  $12,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 50.00% 
 44100 FURNITURE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 
 44700 EQUIPMENT - CATS $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 0.00% 
 $615,509.07 $45,382.15 $39,771.98 $41,758.10 $52,212.03 $39,370.29 $218,494.55 $397,014.52 35.50% 
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 Gen. Obligation Bond Budget & Expenditure 2016 
 January 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016 
 5 months = 41.7% 
           2016 2016 
   2016       YTD YTD  %YTD 
 Object Object Descr Budget Jan. Feb.  Mar. Apr. May Amount Balance Budget 
 31500 MAINTENANCE  $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $650.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $3,250.00 -$3,250.00 0.00% 
 31700 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING  $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 -$250.00 0.00% 
 36300 OTHER  $0.00 $2,039.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,039.00 -$2,039.00 0.00% 
 44300 OTHER EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $501.94 $0.00 $8,147.44 $0.00 $8,649.38 -$8,649.38 0.00% 
 44600 IS EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $945.00 $551.90 $366.57 $10,461.15 $12,324.62 -$12,324.62 0.00% 
 44602 IT EQUIP. LONG-TERM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,011.00 $4,002.50 $15,013.50 -$15,013.50 0.00% 
 44650 IS SOFTWARE $0.00 $0.00 $415.00 $36.39 $0.00 $123.95 $575.34 -$575.34 0.00% 
 44700 EQUIPMENT - CATS $0.00 $0.00 $2,403.39 $11,730.00 $2,682.00 $0.00 $16,815.39 -$16,815.39 0.00% 
 $0.00 $2,289.00 $5,565.33 $12,968.29 $22,207.01 $15,887.60 $58,917.23 -$58,917.23 0.00% 
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 Expenditure Summary compared to last year 

    May 2016  May 2015 %Last YR 
 Fund Fund Descr 2016 Budget 2016 Amt YTD Amt 2015 Budget 2015 Amt YTD Amt YTD Diff 
 001 OPERATING $8,455,883.89 $592,091.02 $3,252,798.36 $8,826,029.92 $782,379.32 $3,166,258.60 2.73% 
 002 JAIL $0.00 $1,068.53 $2,256.03 $0.00 $1,140.47 $1,140.47 97.82% 
 003 CLEARING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47.24 $14,405.96 -100.00% 
 004 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $0.00 $123.57 $433.14 $0.00 $0.00 $4,973.96 -91.29% 
 005 PLAC $0.00 $0.00 $4,615.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,140.00 -10.21% 
 006 RETIREES $0.00 $88.25 $441.25 $0.00 $212.79 $1,831.69 -75.91% 
 007 LIRF $350,000.00 $108.99 $13,470.77 $350,000.00 $28,383.07 $147,580.14 -90.87% 
 008 DEBT SERVICE $730,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $620,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 009 RAINY DAY $324,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 -$6,000.00 $207,745.73 -100.00% 
 010 PAYROLL $0.00 $340,395.29 $1,878,529.66 $0.00 $491,196.12 $1,817,025.08 3.38% 
 011 INVESTMENT-GIFT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 012 TEEN COUNCIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 015 LSTA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 016 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00 $6,662.37 $43,732.27 $0.00 $6,523.80 $37,663.05 16.11% 
 017 LEVY EXCESS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 018 IN KIND  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 019 GIFT-FOUNDATION $0.00 $5,405.14 $53,057.04 $0.00 $10,634.24 $30,212.13 75.62% 
 020 SPECIAL REVENUE $615,509.07 $39,370.29 $218,494.55 $675,103.04 $52,282.21 $196,573.25 11.15% 
 021 CAPITAL PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 022 GATES HARDWARE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 023 LSTA-CIVIL WAR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 024 FINRA GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $385.94 -100.00% 
 025 LSTA-SMITHVILLE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 026 G O BOND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $372,296.00 $20,930.72 $179,418.93 -100.00% 
 027 COMMUNITY FDTN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,350.00 $4,950.00 -100.00% 
 028 FINRA 2014 $0.00 $3,902.57 $29,387.55 $0.00 $5,351.11 $14,853.54 97.85% 
 029 GO BOND 2016 $0.00 $15,887.60 $58,917.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 $10,475,892.96 $1,005,103.62 $5,556,132.85 $11,243,428.96 $1,394,431.09 $5,830,158.47 -4.70% 
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 Revenue Totals Budget Forms (all funds) 

          2016 
 Source 2016 YTD      2016 2016 YTD  % of 
 Descr Budget Jan Feb Mar  April May  YTD Amt Balance Budget 

Fund 001 OPERATING 
 PROPERTY  $5,598,164.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,598,164.00 0.00% 
 INTANGIBLES TAX $17,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 0.00% 
 LICENSE EXCISE TAX $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 0.00% 
 COUNTY OPTION  $2,026,293.00 $168,857.75 $168,857.75 $168,857.75 $168,857.75 $168,857.75 $844,288.75 $1,182,004.25 41.67% 
 COMMERCIAL  $44,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,262.87 $21,262.87 $22,737.13 48.32% 
 US FORESTRY FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 ELL COPIERS/PRINTERS $0.00 $244.20 $636.20 $550.30 $516.83 $505.90 $2,453.43 -$2,453.43 0.00% 
 LOST/DAMAGED $0.00 $2,041.03 $1,567.24 $1,596.40 $1,532.84 $1,347.88 $8,085.39 -$8,085.39 0.00% 
 FINES $150,000.00 $12,533.38 $12,431.33 $13,879.44 $9,931.93 $12,286.62 $61,062.70 $88,937.30 40.71% 
 COLLECTION AGENCY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 BLGTN COPIERS &  $12,500.00 $1,212.90 $1,191.43 $1,270.90 $1,113.91 $1,095.32 $5,884.46 $6,615.54 47.08% 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 -$0.01 $33.50 $63.75 $4,154.00 $0.00 $4,251.24 -$4,251.24 0.00% 
 PUBLIC LIBRARY  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 MEETING ROOM FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 GARNISHMENT FEES  $0.00 $6.52 $4.17 $3.52 $5.28 $3.52 $23.01 -$23.01 0.00% 
 E-RATE RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 PLAC DISTRIBUTION $12,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 0.00% 
 REALESTATE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 STATE DISTRIBUTION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 READER PRINTER  $0.00 $23.80 $47.20 $36.55 $617.16 $27.20 $751.91 -$751.91 0.00% 
 OBITS $0.00 $102.00 $105.10 $123.00 $136.00 $90.00 $556.10 -$556.10 0.00% 
 COIN TELEPHONE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $4,000.00 $2,009.48 $1,776.30 $1,924.23 $1,716.45 $1,871.94 $9,298.40 -$5,298.40 232.46% 
 TEMPORARY LOANS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INVESTMENT INCOME $0.00 $213.72 $220.86 $220.87 $206.64 $928.53 $1,790.62 -$1,790.62 0.00% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 RENT INCOME $4,000.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $300.00 $0.00 $225.00 $2,325.00 $1,675.00 58.13% 
 LSTA INKIND GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 001 OPERATING $8,168,457.00 $187,244.77 $188,671.08 $188,826.71 $188,788.79 $208,502.53 $962,033.88 $7,206,423.12 11.78% 
Fund 002 JAIL 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 -$6,000.00 0.00% 
Fund 002 JAIL $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 -$6,000.00 0.00% 
Fund 003 CLEARING 
 CONFERENCE/RECEIPT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 REALESTATE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 YMCA RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 PHONE  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 MCPLF CC RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
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 MCPLF RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 ILL FINES/FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 REIMBURSEMENT/CLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INSURANCE/COBRA  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 FEMA/CLEARING FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INSURANCE/CLAIMS- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 003 CLEARING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 004 GIFT UNRESTRICTED 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 UNRESTRICTED GIFT $0.00 $219.74 $154.04 $79.95 $230.61 $698.02 $1,382.36 -$1,382.36 0.00% 
 INTEREST/DIVIDEND  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 004 GIFT  $0.00 $219.74 $154.04 $79.95 $230.61 $698.02 $1,382.36 -$1,382.36 0.00% 
Fund 005 PLAC 
 PUBLIC LIBRARY  $0.00 $1,105.00 $845.00 $585.00 $325.00 $650.00 $3,510.00 -$3,510.00 0.00% 
Fund 005 PLAC $0.00 $1,105.00 $845.00 $585.00 $325.00 $650.00 $3,510.00 -$3,510.00 0.00% 
Fund 006 RETIREES 
 RETIREES INSURANCE $0.00 $82.25 $94.25 $88.25 $88.25 $88.25 $441.25 -$441.25 0.00% 
Fund 006 RETIREES $0.00 $82.25 $94.25 $88.25 $88.25 $88.25 $441.25 -$441.25 0.00% 
Fund 007 LIRF 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 LIRF RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TEMPORARY LOANS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $298,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $298,000.00 0.00% 
 RENT INCOME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 007 LIRF $298,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $298,000.00 0.00% 
Fund 008 DEBT SERVICE 
 PROPERTY  $700,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700,000.00 0.00% 
 INTANGIBLES TAX $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00% 
 LICENSE EXCISE TAX $28,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,000.00 0.00% 
 COMMERCIAL  $3,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,642.13 $2,642.13 $1,057.87 71.41% 
 US FORESTRY FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TEMPORARY LOANS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 008 DEBT  $733,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,642.13 $2,642.13 $730,557.87 0.36% 
Fund 009 RAINY DAY 
 COUNTY OPTION  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $601,198.19 $0.00 $601,198.19 -$601,198.19 0.00% 
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 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 MCPL OPERATING  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 009 RAINY DAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $601,198.19 $0.00 $601,198.19 -$601,198.19 0.00% 
Fund 010 PAYROLL 
 GROSS PAYROLL $0.00 $361,749.10 $338,362.00 $339,442.72 $505,099.94 $337,738.68 $1,882,392.44 -$1,882,392.44 0.00% 
Fund 010 PAYROLL $0.00 $361,749.10 $338,362.00 $339,442.72 $505,099.94 $337,738.68 $1,882,392.44 -$1,882,392.44 0.00% 
Fund 013 PETTY CASH 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 013 PETTY CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 014 CHANGE 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 014 CHANGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 016 GIFT-RESTRICED 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $11,717.08 $0.00 $11,980.81 $11,905.04 $35,602.93 -$35,602.93 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 RESTRICED GIFT $0.00 $850.00 $1,454.42 $320.00 $0.00 $519.48 $3,143.90 -$3,143.90 0.00% 
 INTEREST/DIVIDEND  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 016 GIFT- $0.00 $850.00 $13,171.50 $320.00 $11,980.81 $12,424.52 $38,746.83 -$38,746.83 0.00% 
Fund 019 GIFT-FOUNDATION 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 RESTRICED GIFT $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,500.00 $62,081.20 $99,581.20 -$99,581.20 0.00% 
Fund 019 GIFT- $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,500.00 $62,081.20 $99,581.20 -$99,581.20 0.00% 
Fund 020 SPECIAL REVENUE 
 MISCELLANEOUS  $0.00 $940.00 $150.00 $210.00 $220.00 $970.00 $2,490.00 -$2,490.00 0.00% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $429,391.00 $0.00 $107,347.75 $0.00 $107,347.75 $0.00 $214,695.50 $214,695.50 50.00% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $245,527.00 $0.00 $60,381.75 $0.00 $60,381.75 $0.00 $120,763.50 $124,763.50 49.19% 
 CABLE ACCESS FEES - $14,874.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,718.50 $0.00 $0.00 $3,718.50 $11,155.50 25.00% 
 CONTRACT- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 020 SPECIAL  $689,792.00 $940.00 $167,879.50 $3,928.50 $167,949.50 $970.00 $341,667.50 $348,124.50 49.53% 
Fund 021 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 PROPERTY  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTANGIBLES TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 LICENSE EXCISE TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 COMMERCIAL  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 INTEREST FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TEMPORARY LOANS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 021 CAPITAL  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 024 FINRA GRANT 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
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Fund 024 FINRA  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 026 G O BOND 
 BOND SALE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 026 G O BOND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 027 COMMUNITY FDTN GRANT 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 027 COMMUNITY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 028 FINRA 2014 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 TRANSFER FROM  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 028 FINRA 2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 029 GO BOND 2016 
 RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
Fund 029 GO BOND  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% 
 $9,889,449.00 $567,190.86 $715,177.37 $533,271.13$1,498,161.09 $625,795.33 $3,939,595.78 $5,949,853.22 39.83% 
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   MTD MTD    
 FUND Descr 05/01/16 Debit Credit 05/31/16  Bal Sht Descr 
 OPERATING $18,477.48 $9,363.04 $21,161.45 $6,679.07 ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING 
 OPERATING $21,208.26 $8,706.70 $23,535.66 $6,379.30 GERMAN AMER./UNITED COMMERCE 
 OPERATING $1,974.22 $877.58 $0.00 $2,851.80 GERMAN AMER./MONEY MKT 
 OPERATING -$355,088.14 $493,503.26 $571,375.92 -$432,960.80 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 OPERATING $257,055.60 $994.36 $257,055.60 $994.36 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
 OPERATING $1,485.35 $928.53 $0.00 $2,413.88 INVESTMENT CD s 
Fund 001 OPERATING -$54,887.23 $514,373.47 $873,128.63 -$413,642.39 
 JAIL $4,812.50 $0.00 $1,068.53 $3,743.97 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 002 JAIL $4,812.50 $0.00 $1,068.53 $3,743.97 
 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $431.34 $697.02 $509.24 $619.12 ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING 
 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $7.00 $1.00 $7.00 $1.00 GERMAN AMER./UNITED COMMERCE 
 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $16,083.19 $516.24 $123.57 $16,475.86 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 004 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $16,521.53 $1,214.26 $639.81 $17,095.98 
 PLAC $1,040.00 $650.00 $1,300.00 $390.00 GERMAN AMER./UNITED COMMERCE 
 PLAC -$845.00 $1,430.00 $0.00 $585.00 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 005 PLAC $195.00 $2,080.00 $1,300.00 $975.00 
 RETIREES $0.70 $88.25 $88.25 $0.70 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 006 RETIREES $0.70 $88.25 $88.25 $0.70 
 LIRF $400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 GERMAN AMER./MONEY MKT 
 LIRF $120,729.92 $200,000.00 $75,108.99 $245,620.93 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 LIRF $675,708.56 $75,000.00 $200,000.00 $550,708.56 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
 LIRF $600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 INVESTMENT CD s 
Fund 007 LIRF $1,796,438.48 $275,000.00 $275,108.99 $1,796,329.49 
 DEBT SERVICE $23,694.31 $2,642.13 $0.00 $26,336.44 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 008 DEBT SERVICE $23,694.31 $2,642.13 $0.00 $26,336.44 
 RAINY DAY $600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 GERMAN AMER./MONEY MKT 
 RAINY DAY $620,733.34 $100,000.00 $600,000.00 $120,733.34 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 RAINY DAY $415,920.03 $600,000.00 $100,000.00 $915,920.03 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
Fund 009 RAINY DAY $1,636,653.37 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1,636,653.37 
 PAYROLL $15,155.81 $337,738.68 $340,395.29 $12,499.20 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 010 PAYROLL $15,155.81 $337,738.68 $340,395.29 $12,499.20 
 GIFT-RESTRICED $11,980.81 $11,905.04 $11,980.81 $11,905.04 ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING 
 GIFT-RESTRICED $17,057.93 $62,507.63 $6,669.71 $72,895.85 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
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Fund 016 GIFT-RESTRICED $29,038.74 $74,412.67 $18,650.52 $84,800.89 
 GIFT-FOUNDATION $22,500.00 $62,081.20 $22,500.00 $62,081.20 ONB/MONROE BANK CHECKING 
 GIFT-FOUNDATION -$6,466.12 $22,500.00 $5,405.14 $10,628.74 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 019 GIFT-FOUNDATION $16,033.88 $84,581.20 $27,905.14 $72,709.94 
 SPECIAL REVENUE $490.54 $970.00 $1,248.12 $212.42 GERMAN AMER./UNITED COMMERCE 
 SPECIAL REVENUE $322,585.25 $5,032.59 $164,436.26 $163,181.58 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 SPECIAL REVENUE $350,000.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $475,000.00 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
Fund 020 SPECIAL REVENUE $673,075.79 $131,002.59 $165,684.38 $638,394.00 
 FINRA 2014 $13,823.78 $0.00 $3,902.57 $9,921.21 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
Fund 028 FINRA 2014 $13,823.78 $0.00 $3,902.57 $9,921.21 
 GO BOND 2016 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 GERMAN AMER./MONEY MKT 
 GO BOND 2016 $26,249.20 $92,944.40 $15,887.60 $103,306.00 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 GO BOND 2016 $875,050.00 $0.00 $92,944.40 $782,105.60 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
Fund 029 GO BOND 2016 $1,901,299.20 $92,944.40 $108,832.00 $1,885,411.60 
 $6,071,855.86 $2,216,077.65 $2,516,704.11 $5,771,229.40 
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 *Check Reconciliation© 
 ONB MONROE CHECKING 
 06300 ONB/MONROE 
 May 2016 

 Account Summary 
 Beginning Balance  5/1/2016 $57,238.13  
 +  Receipts/Deposits $84,046.30  
 -  Payments (Checks and  $60,000.00  

 Ending Balance as  5/31/2016 $81,284.43 

 Check Book  
 Active G 001-06300 OPERATING $6,679.07 
 Active G 002-06300 JAIL $0.00 
 Active G 003-06300 CLEARING $0.00 
 Active G 004-06300 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $619.12 
 Active G 005-06300 PLAC $0.00 
 Active G 006-06300 RETIREES $0.00 
 Active G 007-06300 LIRF $0.00 
 Active G 008-06300 DEBT SERVICE $0.00 
 Active G 012-06300 TEEN COUNCIL $0.00 
 Active G 015-06300 LSTA $0.00 
 Active G 016-06300 GIFT-RESTRICED $11,905.04 
 Active G 019-06300 GIFT-FOUNDATION $62,081.20 
 Active G 020-06300 SPECIAL REVENUE $0.00 
 Active G 024-06300 FINRA GRANT $0.00 
 Active G 027-06300 COMMUNITY FDTN  $0.00 
 Active G 028-06300 FINRA 2014 $0.00 
 Cash  $81,284.43 
 Beginng Balance $57,238.13 
 +  Total Deposits $84,046.30 
 -  Checks Written $60,000.00 

 Check Book  $81,284.43 
 Difference $0.00 
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 *Check Reconciliation© 
 GERMAN-AMER/UNITED C 
 06400 GER AME/UC 
 May 2016 

 Account Summary 
 Beginning Balance  5/1/2016 $22,745.80  
 +  Receipts/Deposits $10,295.34  
 -  Payments (Checks and  $26,058.42  

 Ending Balance as  5/31/2016 $6,982.72 

 Check Book  
 Active G 001-06400 OPERATING $6,379.30 
 Active G 003-06400 CLEARING $0.00 
 Active G 004-06400 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $1.00 
 Active G 005-06400 PLAC $390.00 
 Active G 016-06400 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00 
 Active G 020-06400 SPECIAL REVENUE $212.42 
 Cash  $6,982.72 
 Beginng Balance $22,745.80 
 +  Total Deposits $10,295.34 
 -  Checks Written $26,058.42 

 Check Book  $6,982.72 
 Difference $0.00 
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 *Check Reconciliation© 
 GERMAN AMER./MONEY M 
 06410 GERMAN/MM 
 May 2016 

 Account Summary 
 Beginning Balance  5/1/2016 $2,001,974.22  
 +  Receipts/Deposits $877.58  
 -  Payments (Checks and  $0.00  

 Ending Balance as  5/31/2016 $2,002,851.80 

 Check Book  
 Active G 001-06410 OPERATING $2,851.80 
 Active G 007-06410 LIRF $400,000.00 
 Active G 009-06410 RAINY DAY $600,000.00 
 Active G 029-06410 GO BOND 2016 $1,000,000.00 
 Cash  $2,002,851.80 
 Beginng Balance $2,001,974.22 
 +  Total Deposits $877.58 
 -  Checks Written $0.00 

 Check Book  $2,002,851.80 
 Difference $0.00 
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 *Check Reconciliation© 
 MAINSOURCE CHECKING 
 06600 MAINSO CKG 
 May 2016 

 Account Summary 
 Beginning Balance  5/1/2016 $840,528.90  
 +  Receipts/Deposits $979,639.11  
 -  Payments (Checks and  $1,464,260.95  

 Ending Balance as  5/31/2016 $355,907.06 

 Check Book  
 Active G 001-06600 OPERATING -$432,960.80 
 Active G 002-06600 JAIL $3,743.97 
 Active G 003-06600 CLEARING $0.00 
 Active G 004-06600 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $16,475.86 
 Active G 005-06600 PLAC $585.00 
 Active G 006-06600 RETIREES $0.70 
 Active G 007-06600 LIRF $245,620.93 
 Active G 008-06600 DEBT SERVICE $26,336.44 
 Active G 009-06600 RAINY DAY $120,733.34 
 Active G 010-06600 PAYROLL $12,499.20 
 Active G 016-06600 GIFT-RESTRICED $72,895.85 
 Active G 017-06600 LEVY EXCESS $0.00 
 Active G 019-06600 GIFT-FOUNDATION $10,628.74 
 Active G 020-06600 SPECIAL REVENUE $163,181.58 
 Active G 024-06600 FINRA GRANT $0.00 
 Active G 026-06600 G O BOND $0.00 
 Active G 027-06600 COMMUNITY FDTN  $0.00 
 Active G 028-06600 FINRA 2014 $9,921.21 
 Active G 029-06600 GO BOND 2016 $103,306.00 
 Cash  $352,968.02 
 Beginng Balance $840,528.90 
 +  Total Deposits $979,639.11 
 -  Checks Written $1,467,199.99 

 Check Book  $352,968.02 
 O/S Checks $2,939.04 
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 Page 1 

 *Check Reconciliation© 
 MAINSOURCE SAVINGS 
 06610 MAINSO SAV 
 May 2016 

 Account Summary 
 Beginning Balance  5/1/2016 $2,623,734.19  
 +  Receipts/Deposits $800,994.36  
 -  Payments (Checks and  $700,000.00  

 Ending Balance as  5/31/2016 $2,724,728.55 

 Check Book  
 Active G 001-06610 OPERATING $994.36 
 Active G 002-06610 JAIL $0.00 
 Active G 003-06610 CLEARING $0.00 
 Active G 004-06610 GIFT UNRESTRICTED $0.00 
 Active G 005-06610 PLAC $0.00 
 Active G 006-06610 RETIREES $0.00 
 Active G 007-06610 LIRF $550,708.56 
 Active G 008-06610 DEBT SERVICE $0.00 
 Active G 009-06610 RAINY DAY $915,920.03 
 Active G 010-06610 PAYROLL $0.00 
 Active G 016-06610 GIFT-RESTRICED $0.00 
 Active G 019-06610 GIFT-FOUNDATION $0.00 
 Active G 020-06610 SPECIAL REVENUE $475,000.00 
 Active G 024-06610 FINRA GRANT $0.00 
 Active G 026-06610 G O BOND $0.00 
 Active G 027-06610 COMMUNITY FDTN  $0.00 
 Active G 028-06610 FINRA 2014 $0.00 
 Active G 029-06610 GO BOND 2016 $782,105.60 
 Cash  $2,724,728.55 
 Beginng Balance $2,623,734.19 
 +  Total Deposits $800,994.36 
 -  Checks Written $700,000.00 

 Check Book  $2,724,728.55 
 Difference $0.00 
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TO:  Monroe County Public Library – Board of Trustees 
FROM:  Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Human Resources Manager 
RE:  Personnel Report 
DATE:  June 15, 2016 
 
 
 
Beginning Employment 

None 

 

Ending Employment 

 Samuel Springman, Access & Content Services, Material Handler, Pay Grade 1, 15-18 hours 
per week effective April 16, 2016. 

 
 

Job Changes  
 

 Craig Clark, Access & Content Services, Material Handler, Pay Grade 1, 15-18 hours per 
week to Senior Material Handler, Pay Grade 3, 25 hours per week effective May 16, 2016. 

 Arielle Hacker, Access & Content Services, Material Handler, Pay Grade 1, 15-18 hours per 
week to Senior Material Handler, Pay Grade 3, 25 hours per week effective May 16, 2016. 

 Chris Hosler, Community Engagement and Learning Services, Assistant Manager, Pay Grade 
9, 37.5 hour per week to Strategist for Programming and Branch Services, Pay Grade 10, 
37.5 hours per week effective May 30, 2016. 
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-13-2016

Operating Funds

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

1 AC Services Operating Serena Ahmed
2 AC Services Operating Taitum Caggiano
3 AC Services Operating Joseph Camacho-Roy
4 AC Services Operating Craig Clark
5 AC Services Operating Edwin Czerniakowski
6 AC Services Operating Alexander Doane
7 AC Services Operating Andrew Fak
8 AC Services Operating Logan Farlee
9 AC Services Operating Sarah Feid
10 AC Services Operating Cynthia Garrison
11 AC Services Operating Arielle Hacker
12 AC Services Operating Mary Heaps
13 AC Services Operating Logan Holmes
14 AC Services Operating Claire Jenness
15 AC Services Operating Sara Jennings
16 AC Services Operating Michelle Meyers
17 AC Services Operating Juliann Nelson
18 AC Services Operating Princess Ostine
19 AC Services Operating Katie Pfannmoeller
20 AC Services Operating Brigid Phillips
21 AC Services Operating Elizabeth Polley
22 AC Services Operating Emily Purcell
23 AC Services Operating Rebecca Ray
24 AC Services Operating Riley Reynolds
25 AC Services Operating Brandon Seals
26 AC Services Operating Karen Smith
27 AC Services Operating Roger Stremming II
28 AC Services Operating Alicia Thomas
29 AC Services Operating Jonah Wilson
30 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Audra Artzberger
32 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Cynthia Balzer
33 BS Security/Protect Operating Ashley Barrett
34 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Emily Buis
35 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Marion Clark
36 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Rachel Clausman
37 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Deanna Crane
38 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper William Ellis
39 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Edwin Fallwell
40 BS Security/Protect Operating Ross Jackson
41 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Lillian Jenness
42 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Clare Miller
43 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Daniel Mounlio
44 IT Technicians Operating Cody Mullis
45 CA Technician Oper Addison Rogers
46 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Ann Segraves
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-13-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

47 BS Security/Protect Operating James Sims
48 CM Support Operating William Weaver
49 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jacoba Wells
50 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kristina Wiltsee
51 AC Services Operating Trae Carroll
52 AC Services Operating Kenneth Carter
53 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Elizabeth French
54 CA Technician Special Oper Andrew Funkhouser
55 AC Services Operating Evan Gornik
56 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amy Hamilton
57 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Ian Hoagland
58 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Daniel Hosler
59 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amanda Johnson
60 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Christina Jones
61 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jack Kovaleski
62 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Audra Loudenbarger
63 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Doris Lynch
64 BL Service/Maintenance Oper David Simpson
65 AC Services Operating Christine Sneed
66 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Cherryl Tincher
67 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Tracy Lenn
68 CM Special/Asst/Para Oper Erin Tobey
69 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Ellen Arnholter
70 SA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Steven Backs
71 IT Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Ned Baugh
72 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Terri Bell
73 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Melissa Bruecks
74 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Michael Campbell
75 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Keith Carter
76 SC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Lisa Champelli
77 BL Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Jeremiah Chandler
78 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jared Cheek
79 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Burl Cooper
80 AC Librarians, Experts Oper D'Arcy Danielson
81 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Luann Dillon
82 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Aubrey Dunnuck
83 AC Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Susan Fallwell
84 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Mary Frasier
85 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Christine Friesel
86 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Rebecca Fyolek
87 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Alejandria Galarza
88 BS Security/Protect Operating Dana Geldhof
89 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Joshua Gesten
90 EG Librarians, Experts Oper James Gossman
91 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Elizabeth Gray
92 AD Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Marla Gray
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-13-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

93 CM Librarians, Experts Oper Paula Gray-Overtoom
94 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Cheryl Green
95 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Ronald Greene
96 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Shawn Henline
97 CM Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michael Hoerger
98 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Jennifer Hoffman
99 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Stephanie Holman

100 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Christopher Hosler
101 SS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Christopher Jackson
102 BS Security/Protect Operating Michael Johnson
103 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kelly Jordan
104 AC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Jennifer Kellams
105 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Bruce Kelly
106 AD Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Merriel Kern
107 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Julia Kinser
108 IT Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Joseph Langfitt
109 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Jeannette Lehr
110 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Gary Lettelleir
111 CS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Mary Loro
112 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jacqueline Lovings
113 ST Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Kevin MacDowell
114 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper John Meador
115 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amber Mestre
116 BL Service/Maintenance Oper John Mosora
117 CS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michele Needham
118 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Martha Odya
119 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Polly OShea
120 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Samuel Ott
121 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Roberta Overman
122 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jonathon Paull
123 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper M Brandon Rome
124 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Jane Ruddick
125 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Susan Sater
126 IT Librarians Experts Oper Vanessa Schwegman
127 AD Support Operating Brenda Seibel
128 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Andrew Slater
129 CM Special/Asst/Para Oper Ryan Stacy
130 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kathleen Starks-Dyer
131 SD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Barbara Swinson
132 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Bethany Terry
133 AC Services Operating Timothy Thompson
134 AD Tech/Oper/Secretaries Oper Pamela Wallace
135 AC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Pamela Wasmer
136 AC Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Pamela White
137 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy
138 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Guadalupe Wilson
139 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Joshua Wolf
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-13-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

140 AD Director/Assoc Operating Marilyn Wood
141 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Leanne Zdravecky

Sub Total Operating Funds $154,288.90 4032.5

Special/GiftFunds

Special Funds First Name Last Name

1 S CA Technician Oper Joshua Brewer
2 S CA Technician Oper Nathan Kroeger
3 S CA Technician Special Oper Eric Ayotte
4 S CA Technician Special Oper Clinton Lake
5 S CA Technician Special Oper Glenn Myers
6 S CA Technician Special Oper Jacob Saffold
7 S CA Technician Special Oper Nathan Wrigley
8 S FL Support Operating Michael Burns
9 S CA Technician Special Oper Michael Adams
10 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Martin O`Neill
11 S FL Office Coordinator¸ Exper Mary Jean Regoli
12 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Adam Stillwell
13 S CA Technician Oper Robert Stockwell
14 S CA Technician Special Oper David Walter
15 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michael White

Sub Total Special/Gift Funds $16,353.24 457.5

TOTAL All EE's ALL Funds $170,642 4490.0
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-27-2016

Operating Funds

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

1 AC Services Operating Taitum Caggiano
2 AC Services Operating Joseph Camacho-Roy
3 AC Services Operating Craig Clark
4 AC Services Operating Edwin Czerniakowski
5 AC Services Operating Alexander Doane
6 AC Services Operating Andrew Fak
7 AC Services Operating Logan Farlee
8 AC Services Operating Sarah Feid
9 AC Services Operating Cynthia Garrison
10 AC Services Operating Arielle Hacker
11 AC Services Operating Mary Heaps
12 AC Services Operating Logan Holmes
13 AC Services Operating Claire Jenness
14 AC Services Operating Sara Jennings
15 AC Services Operating Michelle Meyers
16 AC Services Operating Juliann Nelson
17 AC Services Operating Princess Ostine
18 AC Services Operating Brigid Phillips
19 AC Services Operating Elizabeth Polley
20 AC Services Operating Emily Purcell
21 AC Services Operating Rebecca Ray
22 AC Services Operating Riley Reynolds
23 AC Services Operating Brandon Seals
24 AC Services Operating Karen Smith
25 AC Services Operating Roger Stremming II
26 AC Services Operating Alicia Thomas
27 AC Services Operating Jonah Wilson
28 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Audra Artzberger
29 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Cynthia Balzer
30 BS Security/Protect Operating Ashley Barrett
31 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Emily Buis
32 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Marion Clark
33 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Rachel Clausman
34 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Deanna Crane
35 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper William Ellis
36 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Edwin Fallwell
37 BS Security/Protect Operating Ross Jackson
38 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Lillian Jenness
39 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Clare Miller
40 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Daniel Mounlio
41 IT Technicians Operating Cody Mullis
42 CA Technician Oper Addison Rogers
43 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Ann Segraves
44 BS Security/Protect Operating James Sims
45 CM Support Operating William Weaver
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-27-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

46 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jacoba Wells
47 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kristina Wiltsee
48 AC Services Operating Trae Carroll
49 AC Services Operating Kenneth Carter
50 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Elizabeth French
51 CA Technician Special Oper Andrew Funkhouser
52 AC Services Operating Evan Gornik
53 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amy Hamilton
54 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Ian Hoagland
55 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Daniel Hosler
56 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amanda Johnson
57 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Christina Jones
58 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jack Kovaleski
59 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Audra Loudenbarger
60 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Doris Lynch
61 BL Service/Maintenance Oper David Simpson
62 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Cherryl Tincher
63 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Tracy Lenn
64 CM Special/Asst/Para Oper Erin Tobey
65 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Ellen Arnholter
66 SA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Steven Backs
67 IT Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Ned Baugh
68 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Terri Bell
69 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Melissa Bruecks
70 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Michael Campbell
71 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Keith Carter
72 SC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Lisa Champelli
73 BL Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Jeremiah Chandler
74 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jared Cheek
75 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Burl Cooper
76 AC Librarians, Experts Oper D'Arcy Danielson
77 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Luann Dillon
78 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Aubrey Dunnuck
79 AC Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Susan Fallwell
80 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Mary Frasier
81 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Christine Friesel
82 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Rebecca Fyolek
83 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Alejandria Galarza
84 BS Security/Protect Operating Dana Geldhof
85 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Joshua Gesten
86 EG Librarians, Experts Oper James Gossman
87 AD Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Marla Gray
88 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Elizabeth Gray
89 CM Librarians, Experts Oper Paula Gray-Overtoom
90 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Cheryl Green
91 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Ronald Greene
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-27-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

92 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Shawn Henline
93 CM Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michael Hoerger
94 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Jennifer Hoffman
95 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Stephanie Holman
96 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Christopher Hosler
97 SS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Christopher Jackson
98 BS Security/Protect Operating Michael Johnson
99 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kelly Jordan

100 AC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Jennifer Kellams
101 BL Service/Maintenance Oper Bruce Kelly
102 AD Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Merriel Kern
103 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Julia Kinser
104 IT Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Joseph Langfitt
105 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Jeannette Lehr
106 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Gary Lettelleir
107 CS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Mary Loro
108 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jacqueline Lovings
109 ST Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Kevin MacDowell
110 BL Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Jason Matney
111 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper John Meador
112 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Amber Mestre
113 BL Service/Maintenance Oper John Mosora
114 CS Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michele Needham
115 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Martha Odya
116 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Polly OShea
117 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Samuel Ott
118 EG Librarians, Experts Oper Roberta Overman
119 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Jonathon Paull
120 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper M Brandon Rome
121 AC Librarians, Experts Oper Jane Ruddick
122 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Susan Sater
123 IT Librarians Experts Oper Vanessa Schwegman
124 AD Support Operating Brenda Seibel
125 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Andrew Slater
126 AC Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Christine Sneed
127 CM Special/Asst/Para Oper Ryan Stacy
128 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Kathleen Starks-Dyer
129 SD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Barbara Swinson
130 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Bethany Terry
131 AC Services Operating Timothy Thompson
132 AD Tech/Oper/Secretaries Oper Pamela Wallace
133 AC Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Pamela Wasmer
134 AC Specialist/Asst/Para Oper Pamela White
135 AD Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy
136 EG Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Joshua Wolf
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Active Library Employees

As of 05-27-2016

Operating Funds First Name Last Name

137 AD Director/Assoc Operating Marilyn Wood
138 CS Special/Asst/Para Oper Leanne Zdravecky

Sub Total Operating Funds $151,699.19 4015.0

Special/GiftFunds

Special Funds First Name Last Name

1 S CA Technician Oper Joshua Brewer
2 S CA Technician Oper Nathan Kroeger
3 S CA Technician Special Oper Eric Ayotte
4 S CA Technician Special Oper Clinton Lake
5 S CA Technician Special Oper Glenn Myers
6 S CA Technician Special Oper Jacob Saffold
7 S CA Technician Special Oper Nathan Wrigley
8 S FL Support Operating Michael Burns
9 S CA Technician Special Oper Michael Adams
10 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Martin O`Neill
11 S FL Office Coordinator¸ Exper Mary Jean Regoli
12 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Adam Stillwell
13 S CA Technician Oper Robert Stockwell
14 S CA Technician Special Oper David Walter
15 S CA Manager/Asst/Strat Oper Michael White

Sub Total Special/Gift Funds $16,370.13 457.5

TOTAL All EE's ALL Funds $168,069 4472.5
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Director’s Report 
May 2016 

 
 
The Library strengthens our community in many 
ways.  A snapshot of May activities highlighting 
how the community benefited from the library 
is included in the chart below.  As we continue 
to look for ways to increase our reach and 

impact in the community, this benchmark of 
unique customer circulation and overall 
engagement with our community will help 
guide our work.   

 
 

 
 
 

GOAL 1: Strengthen 21st century literacy skills 
 
 

1A. Strengthen early literacy skills 

 

 Several new families attended the Evening 
Baby and Me programs, conducted by 
Librarian Mary Frasier, along with many 
core members of the group, some of whom 
are bringing 2nd babies to the program. 
Five babies attended with both parents. 
During one session, one parent attended 
with the baby while the other parent cared 
for an older sibling in the preschool area – a 
great outcome for an evening program. A 
Japanese mother told Mary that the book 
she shared, Where's Spot, has been 
translated into Japanese and they own it at 

home. The mother was surprised to learn 
the book exists in English and was happy to 
make the connection with her child. Two 
babies also had breakthroughs: One started 
crawling when he reached for an egg shaker 
that kept rolling away. Another was a bit 
frightened by the parachute, but by the end 
of the session, she was standing under it 
and clapping. 

 The Indiana State Library asked libraries to 
invite patrons to vote on picture book 
nominees for The Indiana Early Literacy 
Firefly Award, an initiative of the Indiana 
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Director’s Report  May 2016 
 

 
 

Center for the Book.  The purpose of this 
award is to encourage parents, caregivers, 
and very young children to interact 
together with exceptional picture books.  
Senior Information Assistant, Aubrey 
Dunnuck coordinated the voting station in 
the Children's area and reported the results 
to the State Library:  

o 18 votes - Bear Sees Colors by 
Karma Wilson 

o 11 votes - I Got the Rhythm by 
Connie Schofield-Morrison 

o 9 votes - Nose to Toes, You are 
Yummy! by Tim Harrington 

o 9 votes - Two is Enough by Janna 
Matthies 

o 6 votes - Hooray for Hat! by Brian 
Won 

Apparently MCPL customers’ tastes differ 
from the rest of the state, as the State 
Library declared Hooray for Hat as the 
winner of the Indiana Early Literacy Firefly 
Award for 2016. 

 Early Childhood Educator Ceci Maron-
Puntarelli presented “A Sense of Wonder” 

program for parents of preschoolers.  
Parents learned how to encourage a child's 
imagination and curiosity and tips for being 
present in their children's lives. Parents 
practiced what they learned during play and 
exploration time with children who 
exercised their creativity and curiosity by 
examining leaves, rocks and shells and 
playing with puppets. Parents gave positive 
feedback on this program and also 
expressed interested in having Ms. Maron-
Puntarelli lead a workshop on positive 
discipline techniques. 

 A SCAAP Early Head Start Home Visitor 
wrote to Librarian Polly O’Shea: “I am so 
thankful for my almost five years at Head 
Start and getting to work with great folks 
like yourself. Thanks for teaching me so 
much about early literacy and helping me 
get the tools for my kiddos. I have spent so 
many hours reading books with babies and 
getting families excited about literacy 
thanks to your enthusiastic help!”  
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1B. Support basic literacy skills 

 
• Librarians visited RBB and MCCSC schools to 

inform and invite students to take part in 
the Children’s Summer Reading Program. 
Librarian Stephanie Holman spoke with 
1,385 K-5th graders at EPS, EIS and 
Stinesville. She also informed older school-
age children about eBooks and other digital 
resources available to them. Multiple 
Librarians visit all 14 of MCCSC elementary 
schools as well as St. Charles, to inform 
more than 6,000 K-6th grade students about 
Summer Reading fun. Librarians also 
distribute flyers about the Summer Reading 
and Read it Off programs to these students, 
as well as those attending charter and other 
private schools in Monroe County.  

• From May 23-31, (8 days since we were 
closed for Memorial Day!) 81 children got a 
Summer Reading Guide on the Bookmobile, 
418 at Ellettsville and 1,335 at the Main 
Library. Picking up a Summer Reading Guide 
is all children need to do in order to enroll 
in the Summer Reading Program, which 
promotes voluntary reading and other fun 
activities at the Library to help children read 
for pleasure on a regular basis during 
summer break and engage with a 
community of readers at their Library.  

• Community Kitchen staff tucked a Summer 
Reading guide into the bags of food going 
home with children the last weekend 
before school lets out for summer. Senior 
Information Assistant Kathy Starks reported 
that a boy who came on the Bookmobile 
Monday night told her he already had 
received his Summer Reading Guide in his 
bag from school. Community Kitchen had 
some guides leftover and included those 
with food delivered to The Rise and Girls, 
Inc.   

 A Templeton teacher arranged with 
Children’s Strategist Lisa Champelli to bring 
her 5th/6th grade class to the Library on last 
day of school so they could enroll in the 
summer reading program and check out at 
least one book. She reminded them that 

reading during summer was a great way to 
help keep their Lexile scores up. Teen 
Librarian Jenn Hoffman gave the students a 
tour of Level Up and the Teen Space since 
many of the students were 12. Because 
these students all had Library cards they 
were all able to check out materials. (One 
student even carried her “reminder” card 
with her.) The Teacher reported: “Each child 
left with at least 1 book and a better 
understanding of all the library has to offer.  
My kids were shocked by the technology 
that is available for them to use.  I would 
like this to become an annual event for my 
class each year.” 

 May marked the start of a new venture for 
VITAL – English language tutoring at the 
Tibetan Cultural Center! A group of four 
trained VITAL tutors are piloting a 10 week 
course that will meet twice a week for the 
staff and monks who live and work onsite.  
These tutors who travel are helping us 
reach those who can’t get to the Library 
due to scheduling, transportation, and 
other challenges that face new English 
speakers.   

 The Spring session of “Everyday Reading 
and Math for Adults” ended on May 24th 
with a potluck celebration and plans for 
Fall. This partnership with Broadview 
Learning Center provides a supportive 
learning atmosphere for adults who 
struggle with reading, emphasizing small 
group instruction and leveled reading 
material to meet the individual needs of 
learners. The class provides a stepping 
stone for current VITAL learners to grow 
comfortable in a classroom setting, and is a 
gateway for community members to learn 
more about the educational services 
provided by VITAL and Broadview Learning 
Center.  Learners can continue their studies 
this summer using the Razz reading 
program on the VITAL iPad, and we look 
forward to continuing the program this Fall.  
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1C. Serve as a community resource for digital literacy 

 

 Special Audience Strategist Chris Jackson 
gave a presentation at the Endwright 
Center in Ellettsville on using smartphones 
and tablets to access the Library’s electronic 
media resources.   

 Jeannette Lehr gave a tour of Level Up 
Audio Production studios to organizers of a 

new podcast from the Office of Financial 
Literacy at Indiana University.  They intend 
to use Level Up studios to create a podcast 
on financial issues pertinent to IU students 
and were excited to learn of the 
convenience of the Level Up studios.   
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1D. Support digital creativity 

 

 Level Up’s Video Production studio had a 
record number of 98 reservations in May.  

This surpasses the next highest mark of 79 
in June of 2015.   
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1E. Maintain collections to meet current needs, adding new formats and removing obsolete 
formats 
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GOAL 2: Provide shared access to the world’s information for free 

 

2A. Provide programs for teens and adults 

 

 The Young Adult Library Services 
Association (YALSA) recognized “B-Town 
Teens”, a teen-run, teen-created TV show, 
as one of the winners of their Top Ten 
Summer Learning Programs Contest.   

 In collaboration with the Commission on 
the Status of Children and Youth, a program 
was scheduled for “Teen Group Discussion: 
Anxiety”.  A booklist, for books about 
anxiety and mental health was also created.  
Although the program was attended by only 
one teen, the Library learned a number of 
important lessons.  Several parents 
contacted the Ground Floor to ask if they 
could come.  Although we turned them 
away because the program was focused on 
a teen audience only, we learned that 
parents want to be involved and there is a 
need for this type of programming for 
parents.  The booklist also received 
hundreds of hits.  So, sensitive topics are 
often explored in private and making 

resources available for use, on the web and 
in the Library is a niche the Library can fill.   

 Young adults who have completed sixth 
grade are eligible to volunteer with 
Children’s services during the summer, 
assisting with programs and other activities. 
Librarian Ellen Arnholter provided an 
orientation for ten teens to help them learn 
about volunteer opportunities and 
expectations for being a volunteer. Young 
adults interested in volunteering but who 
were not able to attend the scheduled 
orientation can contact Ellen or pick up a 
volunteer application at the Children’s Help 
Desk to be considered for open 
opportunities. 

 The Library’s new, all-in-one Program Guide 
format continues to be popular and well 
received. Library customers picked up 3,500 
copies of the Program Guide during the 
Spring quarter (March–May.) 
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2B. Increase community awareness of and engagement with the library 

 

 Marilyn Wood presented to the Kiwanis 
Club of Bloomington at their monthly 
meeting where they discussed digital 
collections and an overview of current 
library services for the community.   

 As part of the Creative Aging Festival, the 
library hosted a screening of the film 
Invitation to Dance, a documentary on the 

history of the disability civil rights 
movement that simultaneously explores 
dance as a medium of expression.  
Featuring dance troupes whose members 
use wheelchairs and have disabilities, the 
film explores an artistic medium that 
specifically focuses attention on the body 
and the beautiful forms it can take.  The 
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screening was followed by a presentation 
from Elizabeth Shea, Director of 
Contemporary Dance at Indiana University, 
and a discussion with members of the local 
Dance for Parkinson’s Disease organization. 

 In another collaboration with the Creative 
Aging Festival, Librarian Christina Jones and 
SIA Annie Segraves conducted an inter-
generational gardening program in the 
children's courtyard. This year several 
seniors came on their own to garden 
alongside children and their families. 
Attendees planted garden beds with 
flowers, herbs and vegetables. They also 
decorated the boxes, some using stencils of 
frogs, turtles, butterflies, and even fairies! 
One senior, who uses a motorized chair, 
went out of her way to compliment our use 
of raised beds (rather than standard 
ground-level beds) - which allowed her to 
fully participate in the program. A reporter 
and photographer from the IDS arrived to 
document the event.  

 Older school-age children enjoyed meeting 
Lil Bub, the world's most out-of-this-world 
cat, when Lil Bub and his “dude” Mike 
visited the Library to raise awareness for 
animal welfare. Mike, read aloud Lil Bub's 
book and answered questions about cat 
rescue. Then, children made Lil Bub-
inspired art.  

 Community Engagement Librarians Dory 
Lynch and Bobby Overman, along with Chris 
Jackson, promoted the Library at this year’s 
50+ Expo.  In addition to showcasing library 
programs and collections, they met with 
representatives of other agencies serving 
older Monroe County residents to promote 
our Homebound, Van, and Bookmobile 
service points, as well as our download and 
streaming offerings. 

 Lisa arranged for a World Book Online 
representative to provide updates and a 
demo of WBO resources at the School 
Librarians’ May PLC meeting, which took 
place at MCPL.  

 Children experienced creative and fun visits 
to the Library on two school break days in 

May. About 42 children took part in Do-It-
Yourself crafting activities planned by 
Librarian Alex Galarza and on another day, 
74 attended The Peanut’s Movie feature 
film, selected by Librarian Ellen Arnholter. 

 Members of the Indiana Commission on the 
Status of Children and Youth contacted 
Children's Strategist Lisa Champelli to see if 
the Children's area could display books and 
informational materials about anxiety 
issues children have as part of Children's 
Mental Health Awareness Month in May. 
SIA Sam Ott worked with Lisa to create a 
booklist of titles on this topic. The booklist 
was featured on the Library's home page in 
May and used to stock the book display - 
which was soon depleted. 

 Parents of children graduating from 
Edgewood Primary School and moving on to 
Edgewood Intermediate School learned 
about the Summer Reading Program and 
other activities that can encourage children 
to read regularly and improve reading 
abilities from Librarian Stephanie Holman at 
an evening “Third Grade Transition Night” 
program, held at EIS. Stephanie is a 
member of the Partners in Education (PIE) 
group that meets regularly at EPS and EIS. 
Her participation in this program is a result 
of her involvement with PIE. Stephanie also 
shared information about Summer Reading 
and assisted with activities at the Family 
Fun Night for families of preschoolers 
attending the Edgewood Early Childhood 
Center (EECC) in Ellettsville. This program is 
annual and an outcome of work on the 
EECC PIE team. 

 Sam Wendell from Indy Science Fun was a 
mild-mannered "mad scientist” whose 
entertaining demonstrations of scientific 
curiosities kept children on the edge of their 
seats. He explained what he was doing was 
not magic but science as he explained why 
he could spin a cup of water through the air 
without it spilling, how he was using a 
catalyst to speed evaporation of a liquid 
and how dry ice was different from the ice 
in your freezer as he poured boiling water 
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onto the ice and sent waves of vapor 
cascading into the audience. Children and 
adults were thrilled with the program. One 
family submitted this comment the 
following day: “Just wanted to say thanks 
for the great Science Program that my son 
participated in at the Ellettsville Library on 
Sunday. My son has been to a lot of science 
museums and other science programs, but 
this one seemed to have just the right 
amount of excitement for a second grade 
kid. Thanks for all your hard work and for 
continuing to be a treasure in our 
community.” 

 Staff from the Putnam County Library 
visited VITAL on May 6th to discuss planning 
for an adult literacy program in their 
community.  Discussion included resources 
and services for new immigrants and 
refugees, building community support, 
recruitment and training of volunteers, 
selection of adult literacy materials and 

much more. Literacy programming can take 
many forms, and is most successful when 
designed to meet the needs of the 
community. Of the 239 public libraries in 
Indiana, 94 provide some level of support 
for adult literacy programming either 
through direct service or supportive 
partnerships. The most common topics for 
instruction include literacy, technology, 
high school equivalency study, and 
citizenship.  

 Kevin MacDowell participated in the 
Academy of Science and Entrepreneurship 
end of year project and listened to, 
graded/critiqued a presentation made by 
two teens.  The students designed a Power 
Point for incoming high school freshmen to 
help them acclimate to the school 
successfully.  This activity helped teens 
recognize how Library staff can serve as 
valuable resources in their school life and 
can help with many of their projects.    
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2D. Continually refresh web content and improve usability based on principles of user-
centered design 

 

 Progress continues on upgrading the 
Library’s website to a newer version of the 
content management system, which is 
Drupal v. 7. The upgrade to Drupal v. 7 will 
not result in major changes to the look of 
the website, but the functionality of 
responsive design will be turned on, 
resulting in the Library’s website being easy 
to use on any size screen, including a 

mobile phone. This upgrade should be 
completed this summer. After the upgrade 
is complete, work on redesigning the 
website will commence — input from the 
public and staff will be an essential part of 
the process. We will be looking to improve 
the user interface, and user functionality 
and discoverability. 
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GOAL 3: Provide high quality, personalized customer service. 
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3A. Provide quality customer service to increasingly diverse audiences 

 
 Three Customer Service Staff participated in 

an Indiana State Library class about serving 
Spanish Language customers.  The 8-week 
class focused on conversation in library 
contexts and met in virtual classes and 
conversation groups.  Senior Information 
Assistant Amber Mestre recently reported 
using some of her new vocabulary skills 
saying “I just helped a patron who spoke 

little to no English get a library card.  I 

helped him fill out the application on the 
computer and gave him our usual "intro to 

the library" but in Spanish. I explained 
where the DVD's were located (both our 

English and Spanish collection) and helped 

him check out.  That interaction was 
completely in Spanish and took me through 

the gambit on what we learned throughout 
the class.” 
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GOAL 4: Optimize stewardship of library resources 

4A. Recruit and retain quality employees 

 

 Members of the Labor/Management team 
attended Federal Mediation and 
Conciliation Service training in preparations 

for the upcoming labor agreement 
negotiation.   

 Two candidates interviewed for the 
Associate Director position.  
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4B. Assure adequate, stable funding for library operations 

 

 
 

 

 

4D. Improve stewardship of library assets and records 

 

 Marilyn Wood attended the Administrators 
of Large Public Libraries in Indiana meeting 
held in Fort Wayne on May 5-6.  Discussions 
included changes in Internal Controls, 
changing service expectations and 
evaluation, among other topics.  

 Marilyn attended the Monroe County 
Urbanizing Area Plan meeting to stay up 
to date on county wide planning and 
potential implications for building a 
branch library.   
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 2016 BOARD OF TRUSTEE'S CALENDER

All meetings in Room 1B unless otherwise noted

Month Date Meeting Type Potential Topics

January 13 Work Session

January 20 Board Meeting

Budget line-item transfers; officer slate approved; Conflict of 

Interest forms; Annual Report; El Centro Contract; Update:  Friends 

of the Library

January 20 Board of Finance Review Investment Report and Policy

February 10

Work Session in 

Rm 2A

February 17

Board Meeting in 

Rm 2A

Election of Board Officers; review Internet and Computer Use Policy, 

Update:  Customer Service

March 9

Work Session in 

Rm 2A

March 23

Board Meeting in 

Rm 2A Review Long Range Strategic Plan; Update:  Teen Services

April 13 Work Session

April 20 Board Meeting Update:   

May 11 Work Session

May 18 Board Meeting Update:  Children's Services

June 8 Work Session

June 15

Board Meeting at 

Ellettsville
Update:   Programming and Branch Services

July 13 Work Session

July 20 Board Meeting

Draft 2017 Budget; Update: Non-profit Central and Indiana Room 

Program, Collection Development Policy

August 10 Work Session

August 17 Board Meeting

Revise 2017 Budget, Approve 2017 Budget for advertising; Review 

Management Labor Agreement; Update:  Special Audience Services

September 14 Work Session

September 21 Board Meeting 2017  Budget; Update:   Building Services

September 21 Public Hearing Public Hearing on 2017  Budget

October 12 Work Session

October 19 Board Meeting

Adopt 2017 Budget as recommended by County Council; Update: 

CATS 

November 9 Work Session

November 16 Board Meeting Approve 2017 employee insurance package;  Update:  VITAL

December 7 Work Session

December 14 Board Meeting

Approve 2017 salary schedule, Holiday & Closing Schedule, Pay 

Schedule(dates), director's salary; CATS contracts, Fines and Fees 

schedule; Update:  Communications & Marketing

PROPOSED REVISIONS JUNE 15, 2016
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Overview of Internal Controls Changes 

Indiana Code 5-11-1-27 requires each political subdivision to maintain a system of internal control to 

promote government accountability and transparency.   

This Code requires that after June 30, 2016, the Library Board of Trustees must ensure: 

 Internal control standards as defined by the SBOA are adopted. 

 Personnel receive the necessary training as evidenced through a certification process.   

Certain responses to discovered fraud are also required by statute: 

 IC 5-11-1-27 (j) Report of Material Variances, Losses, Shortages, or Thefts to the State Board of 

Accounts.  

The directive for adopting this resolution can be found in the additional information for reference in 

your packet.   

Additionally, the fiscal officer must certify in writing that the minimum internal control standards have 

been adopted and personnel, not on leave status, have received training.  Personnel means, “an officer 

or employee of a political subdivision whose official duties include receiving, processing, depositing, 

disbursing, or otherwise having access to funds that belong to the federal government, state 

government, a political subdivision, or another governmental entity.”  The certification must be filed 

with SBOA at the same time as the Annual Financial Report is filed, beginning in 2017.   

 

Definitions 

The State Board of Accounts defines internal controls as follows: 

 Internal control is a process executed by officials and employees that is designed to provide 

reasonable assurance that the objectives of the political subdivision will be achieved; 

 It is a basic element fundamental to the organization, rather than a list of added on tasks; 

 It is an adaptable process that is a means to an end, not an end in itself; 

 It is focused on the achievement of objectives; and 

 It is dependent on officials and employees for effective implementation. 

The purpose of the internal control process is to provide reasonable assurance that the mission and 

objectives of an organization will be achieved.  This purpose includes the reduction of risk associated 

with fraud as well as a safeguard of resources against loss due to waste, abuse, mismanagement, or 

errors.  Internal control provides a check and balance system over operations, promoting operational 

effectiveness and efficiency.  A system of sufficient internal control produces reliable financial and 

management data; ensures accuracy and timeliness in reporting; and promotes compliance with laws.   
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Action Items 

We will review the following items for action at our board meeting: 

 Resolution to Establish Internal Controls 

 Resolution on Materiality and Process for Reporting Material Items 

 

Background Information 

Internal control policies and procedures, and their review, have always been part of the audit process at 

MCPL.  In 2007, the Library employed a CPA firm to evaluate the internal controls and to identify areas 

of potential improvement.  The following systems have been implemented since 2007: 

 A fixed asset reporting system 

 A web based payroll system 

 A disaster recovery plan  

The new requirements certify the Library is following the minimum standards as defined by SBOA.  

These reflect policies in place at the Library.  We are planning an employee training program which will 

take place this fall.   

 

Additional material for reference 

The State Board of Accounts developed the Uniform Internal Control Standards for Indiana Political 

Subdivisions.  This manual defines what an internal control system is and against what standards the 

Library would be evaluated in any audit performed by or on behalf of the SBOA.   The SBOA also 

developed a workshop, delivered in a Power Point presentation, to describe the internal control system, 

its conceptual components, and the requirements for adoption of the internal control policy and 

training.  Both these documents are attached for your review.   

Other documents are informational and part of MCPLs internal control process.   

 Uniform Internal Control Standards for Indiana Political Subdivisions  

 Public Library Bookkeeping & Annual Financial Report Workshop (slides) 

 Training certification form 

 State Examiner Directive 2015-6 on Materiality threshold 

 Updated Schedule of Adoption, Revision and Review of Board Approved Library Policies 

 Examples of procedures for internal control processes at MCPL (these or similar procedures will 

be used for staff training purposes) 
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Resolution To Establish Internal Controls 

WHEREAS, Board of the________________________________ Public Library recognizes 

their responsibility to the residents and taxpayers of the district, to maintain minimum internal control 

standards as defined by State Board of Accounts and  IC 5-11-1-27(g). 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the 

________________________________Public Library do hereby adopt internal control standards and 

ensure that personnel receive training. 

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the _____________________________ Public 

Library at its regular meeting held on the _____ day of _____________, ________, at which meeting a 

quorum was present.  

NAY 

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

Secretary

AYE 

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  

 ______________________________________  
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Monroe County Public Library Board Resolution 

on Materiality and Process for Reporting Material Items 

Whereas, IC 5-11-1-27(j) requires erroneous or irregular material variances, losses, shortages, or thefts of 
political subdivision funds or property shall be reported immediately to the State Board of Accounts; and  

Whereas, State Examiner Directive 2015-6 directs each political subdivision to determine its own policy on 
materiality; and  

Whereas, the Library does not condone any erroneous or irregular material variances, losses, shortages, or 
thefts of political subdivision funds or property but recognizes that relatively small items may not justify 
the cost of the involvement of the State Board of Accounts;   

Now, therefore, be it resolved:  

Section 1. All erroneous or irregular variances, losses, shortages, or thefts of Library funds or property, or 
funds or property the Library holds in trust, shall be reported to the Treasurer or his designee promptly.  

Section 2. It will be the policy of the Treasurer to report to the State Board of Accounts any erroneous or 
irregular variances, losses, shortages, or thefts of cash in excess of $500, except for inadvertent clerical 
errors that are identified timely and promptly corrected with no loss to the Library.   

Section 3. It will be the policy of the Treasurer to report promptly to the State Board of Accounts any 
erroneous or irregular variances, losses, shortages, or thefts of non-cash items in excess of $2000, 
estimated market value, except for those resulting from inadvertent clerical errors or misplacements that 
are identified timely and promptly corrected with no loss to the Township, and except for losses from 
genuine accidents.  

Section 4. All Library officials are asked, and all Library employees and agents are directed, to comply 
with this policy, and the Library Board is asked to endorse it.  

Adopted this  day of  , 20   
 

 

                                    AYE                                                               NAY 

_____________________________________ ______________________________ 

_____________________________________ ______________________________ 

_____________________________________ ______________________________ 

_____________________________________ ______________________________ 
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_____________________________________ ______________________________ 
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Public Library Bookkeeping 
& Annual Financial Report 

Workshop 

 

 

Fall 2015 

Contact Information 
 

Indiana State Board of Accounts 

Todd Caldwell 

Director of Audit Services 

 

tcaldwell@sboa.in.gov 

Susan Gordon, CPA 

Director of Audit Services 

 

sgordon@sboa.in.gov 

317-232-2513 
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Internal Controls 
 
 

Internal Controls 

 

 

 

Why Internal Controls? 
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Indiana Code 5-11-1-27 

 

(e) “. . .  the state board of accounts shall define and the 

audit committee shall approve not later than November 1, 

2015, the acceptable minimum level of internal control 

standards and internal control procedures for internal 

control systems of political subdivisions, including the 

following: (1) Control environment. (2) Risk assessment. 

(3) Control activities. (4) Information and communication. 

(5) Monitoring. The internal control standards and 

procedures shall be developed to promote government 

accountability and transparency.” 

 

IC 5-11-1-27(f)  

“Not later than 

November 1, 2015, the 

state board of 

accounts shall develop 

or designate approved 

personnel training 

materials as approved 

by the audit 

committee, to 

implement this 

section.” 
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Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(g) 

 

“After June 30, 2016, the legislative body of a 

political subdivision shall ensure that:  
 

(1) the internal control standards and procedures 

developed under subsection (e) are adopted by 

the political subdivision; and  

(2) personnel receive training concerning the 

internal control standards and procedures 

adopted by the political subdivision.” 

 

Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(c) defines “personnel”: 

 

“As used in this section, "personnel" means an 

officer or employee of a political subdivision whose 

official duties include receiving, processing, 

depositing, disbursing, or otherwise having access to 

funds that belong to the federal government, state 

government, a political subdivision, or another 

governmental entity.” 
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Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(h) 

 

(h) After June 30, 2016, the fiscal officer of a 

political subdivision shall certify in writing that:  

 

(1) the minimum internal control standards and 

procedures defined under subsection (e) have 

been adopted by the political subdivision; and  

(2) personnel, who are not otherwise on leave 

status, have received training as required by 

subsection (g)(2). 

Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(h)  continued: 

 

 

“. . . The certification shall be filed with the state 

board of accounts at the same time as the annual 

financial report required by section 4(a) of this 

chapter is filed. The certification shall be filed 

electronically in the manner prescribed under IC 5-

14-3.8-7.” 
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Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(i) 
 

“After June 30, 2016, if the state board of accounts 
finds during an audit of a political subdivision that: 
  

(1)  the political subdivision has not adopted the 
internal control standards and procedures required 
under subsection (g)(1); or  

 

(2)  personnel of the political subdivision have not 
received the training required under subsection 
(g)(2); the state board of accounts shall issue a 
comment in its examination report for the political 
subdivision. “ 

Indiana Code 5-11-1-27(i)  continued . . .  

 

“. . . If, during a subsequent audit, the state board of 

accounts finds a violation described in subdivision 

(1) or (2) has not been corrected, the political 

subdivision has sixty (60) days after the date the 

state board of accounts notifies the political 

subdivision of its findings to correct the violation. If a 

violation is not corrected within the required period, 

the state board of accounts shall forward the 

information to the department of local government 

finance.” 
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Why are Internal Controls Important? 

Benefits: 

 Accountability and transparency 

 Internally – quickly evaluated; inefficiencies 

addressed and corrected 

 Encourage efficient use of government time and 

resources 

 Conveys to citizens commitment to detect fraud, 

waste, abuse 

 Reduces costs – timely completion of responsibilities 

/ prevents fraud, waste, abuse 

 Better internal controls can result lower audit costs 
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What is Internal Control? 

SBOA defines internal control as follows: 

 

 Internal control is a process executed by 

officials and employees that is designed to 

provide reasonable assurance that the 

objectives of the political subdivision will be 

achieved. 

 

 It is a basic element fundamental to the 

organization, rather than a list of added on 

tasks; 
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SBOA definition of internal control (continued): 

 

 It is an adaptable process that is a means to 

an end, not an end in itself; 

 

 It is focused on the achievement of 

objectives; and 

 

 It is dependent on officials and employees 

for effective implementation. 

 

 

 Organizational roles are important 
 

 All members of a city or town, including 

elected officials, board members, and 

employees full fill a role in the internal 

control system 
 

 Leadership is key – the tone is set at the top 
 

 Clear support from leadership engages a 

successful, effective internal control system 
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Procedures for Adopting Internal Control 
Procedures 

O Legislative body should stipulate in a policy 

they have adopted the internal control 

standards as defined by SBOA under IC 5-

11-1-27(e). 
 

 

O Personnel training should be evidenced 

through a documentation process – can be 

as simple as acknowledgement by 

personnel through email. 
 

Procedures for Adopting Internal Control 
Procedures 

O Fiscal officer must certify in writing the 

minimum internal control standards have 

been adopted and personnel have received 

training. 

 

O Certification filed with SBOA when 

completing the Annual Financial Report for 

2016 (in early 2017). 
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Objectives: 

In general, objectives originate from purposes 
and functions detailed in laws, regulations, 
ordinances, etc. 

  

Set at both the entity level and office level by 
the oversight body and management 

  

Must be viewed from a holistic, 
interrelationship approach 

 

Categories of Objectives: 

 Operations – analyze operational and performance 
goals along with the effectiveness and efficiencies 
of operation, including the safeguarding of assets 

  

 Reporting – considers both financial and non-
financial information, internal and external to the 
unit, with an expectation of reliability, 
accountability and transparency 

  

 Compliance - assure adherence to laws and 
regulations 
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Minimum Level of Internal Controls 

• COSO – Committee of Sponsoring Organizations 

of the Treadway Commission 
 

 

 

 

Visit:  www.coso.org 

 

Minimum Level of Internal Controls 

 U.S. Government 

Accountability Office 

publication – “Standards 

for Internal Control in the 

Federal Government” 

[otherwise referred to as 

the Green Book] 

 

 Visit: 

www.gao.gov/greenbook 
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www.slideshare.net 
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www.slideshare.net 

www.slideshare.net 

156



10/26/2015 

15 

www.slideshare.net 
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www.slideshare.net 
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Documentation of Internal Control System 

 Management develops & maintains 

documentation of its internal controls. 

 Management documents in policies the internal 

control responsibilities of the organization. 

 Management evaluates & documents results of 

monitoring. 

 Management evaluates & documents issues 

and appropriate actions timely. 

 Management completes & documents 

correction actions. 

U.S. GAO Green Book, p. 71 
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 STATE OF INDIANA 

 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 

   302 WEST WASHINGTON STREET 

   ROOM E418 

   INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2765 

 

   Telephone: (317) 232-2513 

   Fax: (317) 232-4711 

   Web Site: www.in.gov/sboa 
 

STATE EXAMINER DIRECTIVE 2015-6 

 

 

Date:    November 18, 2015 

 

Subject: Materiality threshold for reporting irregular variances, losses, shortages, and thefts 

 

Authority:   IC 5-11-1-10; IC 5-11-1-21; IC 5-11-1-27 

 

Application:   This Directive applies to all political subdivisions 

 

From:    Paul D. Joyce, CPA, State Examiner 

 

 

For purposes of this directive, “political subdivision” means all counties, townships, cities, towns, school 

corporations, library districts, fire protection districts, public transportation corporations, local hospital 

authorities or corporations, local airport authority districts, special service districts, special taxing 

districts, and other separate local governmental entities that may sue and be sued.  Ind. Code § 5-11-1-

27(d); Ind. Code § 5-11-10.5-1. 

 

Indiana Code § 5-11-1-27(j) states: 

 

All erroneous or irregular material variances, losses, shortages, or thefts 

of political subdivision funds or property shall be reported immediately 

to the state board of accounts.  For all material variances, losses, 

shortages, or thefts, the state board of accounts shall: 

(1) determine the amount of funds involved and report the 

amount to the appropriate government and law enforcement 

officials; 

(2) determine the internal control weakness that contributed to or 

caused the condition; and 

(3) make written recommendations to the appropriate legislative 

body or appropriate official overseeing the internal control 

system addressing: 

(A) the method of correcting the condition; and 

(B) the necessary internal control policies and internal 

control procedures that must be modified to prevent a 

recurrence of the condition. 

 

A. Materiality Threshold for Political Subdivisions. 

 

In general, each political subdivision must develop their own policy on materiality because the causes of 

irregular variances, losses, shortages, and thefts are as broad and varied as the political subdivisions in  
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which the incidents occur.  For example, a $500 variance in Fort Wayne is not necessarily as concerning 

as a $500 variance in Pershing Township, Jackson County.  On the other hand, a $100 variance in Fort 

Wayne that occurs every Friday may be material.   

 

Political subdivisions must recognize that variances, losses, shortages, and thefts may occur.  If an 

incident occurs, the political subdivision should have a policy in place that outlines the steps to be taken.  

The policy should include a materiality threshold at which point the political subdivision reports incidents 

to the State Board of Accounts.   

 

Each political subdivision is the best determiner of the qualitative and quantitative factors unique to the 

unit in arriving at materiality.       

 

The policy should be detailed, and materiality thresholds should distinguish between incidents involving 

cash and other types of assets.  The policy should also address maintenance of documentation and 

resolution of incidents that do not meet the materiality threshold. 

 

The policy should also consider IC 5-11-1-27(l), which requires public officials who have actual 

knowledge of or reasonable cause to believe that here has been a misappropriation of public funds to 

immediately send written notice of the misappropriation to the State Board of Accounts and the 

prosecuting attorney.   

 

If a political subdivision does not develop a policy on materiality, then the threshold is $0.00 and the 

political subdivision must report all irregular variances, losses, shortages, and thefts to the State Board of 

Accounts. 

 

B. Procedure to Report Material Variances, Losses, Shortages, and Thefts. 

 

When an irregular variance, loss, shortage, or theft is determined material pursuant to a political 

subdivision’s policy on materiality (or, if no policy on materiality is developed, whenever there is any 

incident of irregular variance, loss, shortage, or theft), the subdivision must report the incident to the State 

Board of Accounts. 

 

On the State Board of Accounts’ website there is a notification link, which allows public officials to 

report via e-mail material irregular variances, losses, shortages, or thefts.  Telephone and in-person 

reporting is also acceptable.  Reports will be followed up with a return e-mail or call to gather additional 

information as necessary.  All reports of irregular variances, losses, shortages, or thefts are maintained by 

the State Board of Accounts.   

 

When a report is received, the State Board of Accounts will use a qualitative and quantitative analysis to 

determine materiality for investigative and reporting purposes, as well as written internal control 

recommendations as required by Ind. Code § 5-11-1-27(j). 

 

This Directive may be amended from time to time and may be rescinded at any time in writing by the 

State Examiner or a Deputy State Examiner. 

 

 
        

Paul D. Joyce, CPA 

       State Examiner   
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INTERNAL CONTROL TRAINING CERTIFICATION  
FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS, APPOINTEES, AND EMPLOYEES 

 

I, _________________________________________, the duly elected, appointed, or employed 

    (print name) 

 

_________________________ for ______________________________________ certify that I  

(position or title)          (political subdivision) 

 

received the following training concerning internal controls standards and procedures as required  

 

by Ind. Code § 5-11-1-27(g)(2): 

 

 

 

Title of Training       Time Spent 

____________________________________________  __________  

____________________________________________  __________  

____________________________________________  __________  

 

Date: __________     ________________________________  

       Signature 

 

 

 

* This certification may be printed, signed, and retained in paper form or electronically.  If 

signed electronically, the elected official, appointee, or employee must designate his or her 

signature by typing the last four (4) digits of their Social Security number in the signature line.  
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Schedule of Adoption, Revision and Review of Board Approved Library Policies

Policy and Plans Required by Law

Latest revision or 

review Review Requirements Next review date

Annual Budget October 2015 annual October 2016

Annual Classification of Employees Schedules of 

Salaries~ December 2015 annual December 2016

Collection Development Policy* November 2015

annual (internal policy 

review requirement) Fall 2016

Disaster Recovery Plan for Computer Systems (Director's 

office) November 2015 annual November 2016

Fines & Fees  (Fee Schedule)* December 2015 annual December 2016

Internal Control Standards June 2016

Internet Acceptable Use Policy (Internet and Computer 

Use Policy)* January 2016 annual January 2017

Investment Policy (Finance and Investment)* January 2016 annual January 2017

Library Board By-laws (Bylaws of Monroe County Public 

Library Board)* September 2015 Every three years Fall 2018

Long Range Plan (Strategic Plan)~ December 2012 Three-five years December 2017

Materiality Policy~ June 2016

Personnel policy and procedures (including among other 

things, Moving and Interview Expense Policy, and Travel 

Policy)~ Various

Policy Principles of Access (Checkout Policy)* December 2014

Records Exempted from Disclosure (Access to Public 

Records)* July 1997

Technology Plan~ December 2015 Every three years December 2018

Policies and Plans Approved by the Board and Updated 

Periodically for Operational or Labor/Management 

needs~ Latest Approval Review Requirement Next Review Date

Holiday & Closing Schedule~ December 2015 annual December 2016

Management Labor Agreement~ August 2013 Three Years August 2016

Personnel:  Pay Schedule (dates)~ December 2015 annual December 2016

Employee Insurance Package~ November 2015 annual November 2016
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Schedule of Adoption, Revision and Review of Board Approved Library Policies

Other Policies and Plans Adopted by the Board*

Adoption or Latest 

Revision Date

Americans with Disablilities Act Notice February 2014

Art Exhibit and Display Policy June 2007

Behavioral Rules January 2012

Compensation Philosophy June 2009

Customer Service Policy September 2015

Gift Policy November 2015

Grievance Procedure under the Americans w/ 

Disabilities Act February 2014

Meeting Room Policy November 2011

Photography, Videotaping,& use of other recording 

devices March 2008

Privacy Policy regarding Web and Email 

Communications April 2012

Programming Mission and Guidelines February 2014

Prohibition of firearms at Public Meetings Policy June 2011

Social Media Policy March 2011

Study Room Policy January 2015

* Documents available at:  http://mcpl.info/geninfo/board-policies 

~ /Documents available on Lint (employee internal network)

Requirements for adoption and review taken from:  http://www.in.gov/library/NewDirector.htm

Indiana State Library New Director's Information 2015 version

ISL document indicates Indiana Code and other resources for laws and guidelines

Updated June 15, 2016 164



Monroe County Public Library 
Disbursement Activities – Internal Control Guidelines 
 
Our goal is to make the best use of available funds to deliver library services to Monroe County 
residents. 
 
About 70% of library spending is for payroll and employee benefits. Payroll related internal control 
procedures are the topic of another document in this series. 
About 15% of library spending is for materials including books, ebooks, databases, nonprint/videos. 
 
In general, department or unit managers are the first step in the approval process.  
 
Purchase Orders 

 For many purchases including book orders and library equipment, a purchase order form is 
used. 

 The bookkeeper maintains a log of pre-numbered P.O. forms. 

 The vendor information, items purchased, and agreed prices on the form are reviewed and 
approved by department managers. 

 A copy of the P.O. is held by the bookkeeper until the items are delivered and an invoice is 
received. The bookkeeper checks to see that the receiving documents show that the full order 
was delivered and any discrepancies are noted. The invoice price is checked to see that it agrees 
with the P.O. price.  

 If everything is in order. The bookkeeper prepares a check for payment.  

 The Financial officer reviews all of the documents to see that the payment was approved by the 
department, that we received the goods, and that the correct amount was billed before signing 
the check for payment. 

 
Disbursements – no P. O. 
Recurring charges for services, utilities, software and equipment maintenance contracts do not usually 
involve purchase orders. These costs have usually been estimated and approved in the budget process. 
 
Purchase Procedures 
The Monroe County Library Board is a governmental body that is authorized to disburse payment for 

purchases according to Indiana Code 36-12-3-16. The Monroe County Public Library Board is the 

“Purchasing Agency.” 

Purchases costing less than $50,000 and not included in the Library law (IC 36-12) are governed by this 

policy as required by IC 5-22-8-2. 

In making purchases of less than $50,000 the following guidelines shall be followed: 

The purchasing unit shall compare prices from as many responsible suppliers of the goods or services 

required as is practical, and shall purchase from that supplier where total costs are lowest, when quality 

and timeliness of delivery are comparable. Comparison pricing can be obtained via telephone, letter, 

email, fax, or website. 

Preferences will be given to products manufactured in the United States. 
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Preferences will be given to purchasing from Monroe County businesses when total cost, quality and 

timeliness of delivery are comparable. 

Purchases will not be artificially divided so as to constitute a "small purchase." 

If the purchasing agent expects the purchase to be more than $50,000 but not more than $150,000, the 

purchasing agent shall solicit quotes from at least three vendors known to provide the goods or services 

required, as specified in IC 5-22-8-3. 

Purpose and Guidelines of Credit Card Use 

Objectives 

 To allow authorized library personnel access to efficient and alternative means of payment for 

approved business expenses.  The Library’s central supply and purchase order system will 

continue to be the preferred purchasing method for purchases. 

 To improve efficiency and reduce costs of payables processing. 

 To improve managerial reporting related to purchases 

Guidelines 

 Library credit cards will be issued to staff upon approval of the Director.   

 The Financial Officer will oversee the issuance and use of credit cards, including a log indicating 

the names of individuals, and position, who have a credit card, and their credit limit.   

 Cardholders will be required to sign this guideline indicating their willingness to accept these 

terms.  Individuals who do not adhere to these guidelines may risk losing their credit card 

privileges and/or disciplinary action.   

 Employees who leave employment at the library, or who no longer require a credit card for 

business purposes, must return their credit card and supply the Business Office with all 

remaining detailed receipts and information of purchases. 

 Credit cards will be for business purposes only.  Personal purchases of any type are prohibited. 

 The following purchases are not allowed: 

o Alcoholic beverages/tobacco products 

o Construction, renovation/installation 

o Controlled substances 

o Items or services on term contracts 

o Maintenance agreements 

o Personal items or loans 

o Purchases involving trade-in of library property 

o Rentals (other than short-term autos) 

o Software, licensing agreements > $1,000 

o Capital equipment & upgrades >$5,000 

o Ultra-hazardous materials and/or products 

o Any other item deemed inconsistent with values of the library 

 Cash advances are prohibited. 
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 Detailed receipts must be retained and submitted to the Business Office at the end of the billing 

cycle.   

 Each detailed receipt must include the fund/expense line item with a description noted on it or 

an attached statement.  

 Cardholders should make every effort to ensure purchases do not include sales tax.  Tax exempt 

certificates are available through the Business Office.  Under Indiana law, the library is not 

required to pay sales tax on acquisitions of “tangible personal property” and “services” (I.C. 6-2-

5-25).  Tangible personal property is property that can be touched and retained in one’s 

possession (excludes food, entertainment, and other consumables).  Services are works or 

activities performed by another for a fee (includes normal services such as personal services 

performed by professionals and/or non-professionals, but excludes lodging). 

 A designated person separate from the disbursement process reviews transactions for sufficient 

documentation and inclusion in claim to the Board. 

Petty Cash Fund 
 
A petty cash fund is maintained at the Main and Ellettsville branches for the payment of small incidental 
expenses. Access to petty cash is limited with a key held in the bookkeeper’s office at the Main Library 
and a key in the Strategists office at Ellettsville.  
Documentation/receipts of any purchases made should be placed in the petty cash box as funds are 
used. To reimburse the petty cash fund, the bookkeeper enters a check request into the accounting 
system with receipts of all transactions since the last reimbursement. The check is payable to the 
bookkeeper and approved by the financial officer.  
 
Fixed Asset System 
 
Equipment, land, and building purchases are recorded in the fixed asset system that is part of the 
library’s accounting software. The Financial Officer maintains the fixed asset system.  The system has the 
vendor and cost information for each asset purchased.  All assets over $1,000 or items of high 
risk/vulnerability to loss (ex:  iPads) are entered into the system.  An asset number is generated and 
printed on adhesive tags that are placed on assets. As assets are removed from inventory, they are 
approved by the Board for disposal and deactivated in the fixed asset system. By maintaining the fixed 
asset system, we are able to provide an inventory listing of the libraries assets that can be helpful in 
detecting theft and also helpful for insurance purposes. 
 
Financial Reports 
 
Monthly reports are prepared comparing income and expenses with the approved budget by activity. 
The reports are reviewed by the director, department managers, and the board of trustees. 
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MCPL Cash Receipts Procedures 
Updated 6-2016 
 
Cash register money at Main and Ellettsville 
Customer service staff receive cash for the following:  Fines / fees 

 Lost / damaged items 

 PLAC cards 

 Donation 

 Copier fee 
 

All receipts are recorded in the cash register which tracks totals by each category. See attached “Daily 
Cash Receipts” form. 
 
Closing out the cash register: 

 Run a “Z” tape on the register. The “Z” tape will provide the total receipts by category for the 
day which should equal to the amount of cash for the deposit. 

 Count out money that stays in the register – this step is usually done at Main by someone in 
administration and customer service staff in Ellettsville 

o 2nd floor desk – Main Library - $100 
o Ellettsville - $100 

 This money is put into the register drawer  

 Count the remaining money which will be deposited into the MCPL bank account – this step is 
usually done by someone in administration 

o Check the total cash and checks to see if it matches the total on the “Z” tape 
o If it does not match, the overage or shortage is noted on the Daily Cash Receipt form 
o There may be transaction notes to explain things like accidently recording a receipt 

twice or for the wrong amount and this information can be highlighted so that the 
bookkeeper is aware of the cause. 

o Fill out Daily Cash Receipts report (form attached) 
o Fill out the Daily Log 

 Put the following items into the lockable bank deposit bag and lock it – then give it to person 
preparing the deposit – usually bookkeeper. 

o Completed Daily Cash Receipts form 
o Register tapes 
o Cash and checks 

 The Bookkeeper gets the locked bank deposit bag in the mornings at Main and the Ellettsville 
bag is picked up by the courier from Main and delivered to the Bookkeeper 

 Bookkeeper unlocks the bag and counts the cash and checks to see if it matches the total cash 
listed on the Daily Cash Receipts form. If there are discrepancies, the bookkeeper will look for 
explanations noted on the register tapes or possibly talk with other staff who closed out the 
cash register.   

  Bookkeeper then adds this money to any other money collected for the daily deposit. 
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Cash from Copiers and Printers 
At Main Library 

 Copiers and printers have coin boxes attached.  These boxes are locked and keys are maintained 
in the Bookkeepers office where Administrative staff have access.   

 Two employees from third floor administration staff collect cash from the coin boxes on the 
copiers and printers on a weekly basis. Friday mornings are best because our current Friday 
opening time is an hour later than the other weekdays. 

 At Ellettsville two staff members collect cash from coin boxes on a weekly basis – usually 
Tuesday. The bag comes to Main with the rest of the funds on Wednesdays typically. 
Bookkeeper and another staff member count the cash from copiers and printers and record it 
on the log with signatures. 

 After the cash is collected from the coin boxes, it is delivered to the bookkeeper. The 
bookkeeper and one of the staff members who collected the cash count the cash collected and 
record the amount collected on a log with their signatures. 

 Bookkeeper then adds this money to any other money collected for the daily bank deposit. 
 
Cash from Indiana Room 

 Staff member other than bookkeeper collects cash received in the Indiana Room on a weekly 
basis. The funds are usually in the form of checks or cash for obituaries or the use of a 
reader/printer. One bank bag is located at the information desk near the IN Room entrance. The 
other bag that usually contains checks for obituaries is located in the IN Room office area. 

 The collected funds are counted and recorded on an Indiana Room cash deposit form which is 
then enclosed with the cash and checks in the bag and delivered to the bookkeeper to be 
included with the next deposit. 

 
Checks Received 

 Bookkeeper endorses checks received with a stamp – “for deposit only” to prevent the checks 
from being cashed.  

 Checks are included with the next deposit. 
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